
 

 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

TAMPA DIVISION 
www.flmb.uscourts.gov 

 
In re:       
        Chapter 11 
UNIVERSAL HEALTH CARE GROUP, INC.,  Case No. 8:13-bk-01520-KRM 
 
        Jointly Administered with 
AMERICAN MANAGED CARE, LLC,    Case No. 8:13-bk-05952-KRM 
              

Debtors.   
                                 / 
 

FINAL ORDER CONFIRMING  
CHAPTER 11 TRUSTEE’S LIQUIDATING PLAN FOR  

UNIVERSAL HEALTH CARE GROUP, INC. DATED APRIL 16, 2015 
[Doc. No. 1442, Doc. No. 1498]

 
This Chapter 11 case initially came on for hearing on April 23, 2015 to consider 

confirmation of the Amended Liquidating Chapter 11 Plan proposed by Soneet R. Kapila, as 

Chapter 11 Trustee, for the Debtor, Universal Health Care Group, Inc., dated April 16, 2015 (the 

“Universal Amended Plan”)(Doc. No. 1442).1 

At that time, the Court heard and considered (i) the argument and proffers of counsel for 

Soneet R. Kapila, Chapter 11 Trustee for Universal Health Care Group, Inc. (the “Trustee”); (ii) 

                                                 
1 Capitalized terms, not otherwise defined herein, shall have the same meaning as in the Universal Amended Plan, 
and in the Corrected Amended Disclosure Statement for the Chapter 11 Trustee’s Chapter 11 Plan of Liquidation for 
Universal Health Care Group, Inc. previously approved by this Court. (Doc. No.1286). 
 

Dated:  August 18, 2015

ORDERED.

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 1 of 53



 

2 
 

the Corrected Amended Disclosure Statement for the Chapter 11 Trustee’s Chapter 11 Plan of 

Liquidation for Universal Health Care Group, Inc. (Doc. No. 1286); (iii) the Order Approving 

Amended Disclosure Statement of Universal Health Care Group, Inc., Fixing Time to File 

Applications for Professional Administrative Expenses, Setting Hearing on Confirmation of Plan 

and Setting Deadlines with Respect to Confirmation Hearing (Doc. No. 1284); (iv) the 

Certificate of Service with Respect to Universal Health Care Group, Inc. Solicitation Package 

(Doc. No. 1293); (v) the Trustee’s first Motion to Modify Chapter 11 Liquidating Plan for 

Universal Health Care Group, Inc. and Notice of Hearing, dated April 2, 2015 (Doc. No. 1396); 

(vi) the Trustee’s Amended Chapter 11 Plan, as Modified, for Universal Health Care Group, Inc., 

dated April 16, 2015 (Doc. No. 1442); (vii) the Trustee’s Second Motion to Modify Chapter 11 

Liquidating Plan for Universal Health Care Group, Inc. and Notice of Hearing, dated April 16, 

2015 (Doc. No. 1441); (viii) the Certificate of Service for the Amended Chapter 11 Plan, as 

Modified, for Universal Health Care Group, Inc. (Doc. No. 1451); (ix) the Ballot Tabulation for 

Universal Health Care Group, Inc. (Doc. No. 1449); (x) the Chapter 11 Trustee’s Confirmation 

Affidavit in Support of the Liquidating Chapter 11 Plan for Universal Health Care Group, Inc. 

(Doc. No. 1459); as well as other relevant portions of the record in this Chapter 11 case and Case 

No. 8:13-bk-5952, including the March 2015 monthly operating report filed by the Trustee for 

Universal Health Care Group, Inc. (“Universal”) (Doc. No. 1430). 

By Order dated May 4, 2015, the Universal Amended Plan was conditionally confirmed 

in all respects, subject only to separate approvals of the WARN Act Settlement incorporated into 

the Universal Amended Plan (the “Universal Conditional Confirmation Order”)(Doc. No. 1498). 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 2 of 53



 

3 
 

The Court specifically incorporates into this Order all of the Findings of Fact and 

Conclusions of Law set forth in the Universal Conditional Confirmation Order and makes the 

following additional findings: 

1. On May 4, 2015, this Court entered its Order Granting Chapter 11 Trustee’s 

Motion to Approve Compromise of Controversy of WARN Act Litigation. (Doc. No. 1493). 

2. On May 28, 2015, this Court conducted a fairness hearing in De La Concha, et al. 

v. American Managed Care, LLC, et al., Adv. No. 8:13-ap-00273-KRM.  At the conclusion of 

the fairness hearing, this Court approved the WARN Act Settlement as fair and equitable, and 

consistent with the WARN Act Settlement: (a) certified the class of former employees as 

provided in the WARN Act Settlement; (b) approved proposed Class Counsel; and (c) approved 

the Class Representatives and their Incentive Awards.  The Order Approving Class 

Representatives, Class Counsel, Class Certification and Related Relief was entered on June 15, 

2015 (Doc. No. 80, Adv. No. 8:13-ap-00273-KRM). 

3. All of the required WARN Act Settlement Approvals have been obtained and 

there are no further conditions or contingencies to final confirmation of the Universal Amended 

Plan. 

Accordingly, it is 

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED as follows: 

A.  The Universal Amended Plan is CONFIRMED, in all respects, in accordance with 

11 U.S.C. § 1129. 

B. Pursuant to the Universal Amended Plan, the WARN Act Class shall have the 

following Allowed Claims, which are limited and more particularly described in the WARN Act 

Settlement and the Universal Amended Plan: 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 3 of 53



 

4 
 

 1.  An Allowed Class Administrative Claim in the total amount of a single 

recovery of $200,000. 

 2.  An Allowed Class Priority Claim in the amount of a maximum single priority 

recovery of $7.0 million to be funded exclusively from payments received from (a) the 

Contingent WARN Act Claims of Universal and American Managed Care, LLC (“AMC”) filed  

in the receivership proceedings for Universal Health Care, Inc. and Universal Health Care 

Insurance Company, Inc. and (b) the WARN Act claims filed by Universal and AMC in the 

receivership proceedings for Universal HMO of Texas, Inc. and Universal Health Care of 

Nevada, Inc. (the “WARN Act Recoveries”). 

 3.  An Allowed Class Unsecured Claim in the amount of a single maximum 

recovery of $1.5 million, subject to being increased by the difference between $6.0 million and 

the actual gross WARN Act Recoveries. 

C. The claims attached as Exhibit A to this Order are hereby assigned to the UHC 

WARN Act Settlement QSF for the benefit of the Allowed WARN Act Class Claim. 

D. All of the provisions of the Universal Amended Plan are approved, including 

explicitly the “Exculpation from Liability” provision at section 12.2 of the Universal Amended 

Plan. 

E.  The injunction and release provisions contained in Article 12 of the Universal 

Amended Plan are specifically approved and incorporated into this Order. 

F. The Escrowed Funds held by counsel for the Trustee pursuant to the FDFS 

Settlement shall be transferred to the Trustee. 

G. Upon the filing of a Notice of the Effective Date of the Universal Amended Plan, 

(i) Soneet R. Kapila is appointed as the Liquidating Agent for Universal’s Liquidating Estate and 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 4 of 53



 

5 
 

(ii) Mr. Kapila’s duties and responsibilities as the Chapter 11 Trustee are fully discharged and 

any bond posted in connection with his services as the Chapter 11 Trustee in this case may be 

discharged and released.  

H. Any supplemental fee applications by the Trustee and his professionals arising 

through the date of this Order shall be filed with the Court no later than fourteen (14) days from 

the date of this Order.   

 
 
Attorney Roberta A. Colton is directed to serve a copy of this order on interested parties who are 
non-CM/ECF users and to file a proof of service within three days of entry of the order. 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 5 of 53



Exhibit “A” 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 6 of 53



UNIVERSAL HEALTH CARE OF NEVADA, INC., IN RECEIVERSHIP 

PROOF OF CLAIM FORM 

ClaimaJJ.J (please .nrint) 
UmVersal Health Care Group, Inc. on behalf of 

Name: UHC WARN Act Settlement QSF 

Claimant Type: Claim for WARN Act Liability to WARN 

Act Class pursuant to Settlement Agreement 

effective 6/29/15 
(Member, Provider, Other) 

Name/Entity to whom payment should be made (if 
approved): 

Birth Date:------- SSN: ------

UHC ID No.:------- Plan No.:-----

Provider:----------------

NPI No.:-----Tax ID No.:-------

Address: c/o Soneet R. Kapila, Ch. II Trustee 

P.O. Box 14213 

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33302 

(City) {State) {Zip) 

Phone: 954.761.8707 Alt. Phone:-----­

E-mail: skapila@kapilamukamal.com 

Please provide the SDR with contact information of 
someone always able to contact you: 

Name: Roberta A. Colton 

Address: Trenam Kemker 

101 East Kennedy Blvd., Ste. 2700 

Tampa, FL 33602 
{City) (State) (Zip) 

Phone: 813-223-7474 Alt. Phone:-----­

E-mail: rcolton@trenam.com 

IF A LAWYER REPRESENTS YOU, PLEASE 
ANSWER: 

Attorney Name: Roberta A. Colton 

State and Bar Card No.: ...:F~L~3..:..7.:..:12::::.:8==..9:...... _____ _ 

Law Firm Name: Trenam Kemker 

Address: 101 East Kennedy Blvd., Ste. 2700 

Tampa, FL 33602 
(City) (State) (Zip) 

Phone: 813-223-7474 Alt. Phone:-----­

E-mail: rcolton@trenam.com 

IF YOU ARE AN ATTORNEY COMPLETING THIS 
CLAIM YOU MUST ATTACH A NOTARIZED POWER 
OF ATTORNEY. 

DO YOU HAVE A MASTER CLAIM? Yes ...X.. No 
You should have a Master Claim if you are a healthcare 
provider and have provided seiVices on one or more claims or 
on one or more policies. Refer to paragraphs two (2) and three 
(3) of the POC Instructions for additional submission 
requirements. 

All claims submitted to the SDR shall set forth in reasonable detail the amount of each ofthe claims, the basis upon which the amount 
of each of the claims can be ascertained, and the facts upon which each of the claims is based. All such claims must be verified by the 
affidavit of the Claimant, or someone authorized to act on behalf of the Claimant and having knowledge of the facts, and be supported 
by such documents as may be material thereto. All documentation supportive of each of the claims should be included as part of the 
claims being submitted to the SDR. 

Proof of Claim Form, Page 1 of 3 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 7 of 53



ec t e appropr ate Ch k h ox eow: b b I 

Claims for benefits under a health plan issued by Universal Health Care of Nevada, Inc. Claim Amount: 

0 Provider Unpaid Claims [Line of Business: Medicare Advantage 0 OtherO] s 
0 Member Unpaid Claims s 
Other Claims a2ainst Universal Health Care ofNevada,lnc. 

0 Unpaid fees to vendors for goods and services $ 

0 Amounts due to a 2overnmental entitv (City 0 County 0 State 0 Federal D) $ 

Ill Other claim $ 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF CLAIM (If the amount is unknown state "UNKNOWN") s UnliQuidated 
Is this a Secured Claim? (doc:umeutatlon must be provided) 
DYes lXI No 
(A seeured claim Is any claim seeured by a mortgage, trust deed, seeurity agreement, pledge of collateral, or similar agreement) 

Please describe the nature of your claim (you may attach additional pages if needed): 
WARN Act Liability to WARN Act Class ofTenninated Em~lo}:ees. See attached Settlement Agreement 
effective June 29, 2015. Administrative Claim- arose after a~~ointment of receiver. 

If you have received an assignment of benefits, provide assignor's name and address below and attach a copy of the assignment: 

If you have assigned any part of your right to recovery, including assignment by healthcare providers to collection agency, provide 
assignee's name and address below and attach copy of the assignment: 
See attached Settlement Agreement effective June 292 2015 

If you hold or exercise any control over any cash, securities, trust funds, letters of credit, or other assets ofUHCNI, provide description 
and location of assets: 

Have you paid or settled any part of this claim? Please describe and attach supporting documentation: Yes 
See atta~bed Settlement Agreement em~~tiye .Tune 22, 201 s 
If you received any payments on your claim, provide the name of who paid you and the date and amount of payment: 

Is there any other insurance available to cover your claim? Yes __ No ..x_ If the answer is .. yes," what is the name, address, and 
telephone number of the insurance company? Also, what is the policy number and name of the insured person? 

YOU MUST ATTACH DOCUMENTATION TO SUPPORT THE CLAIM. 

Affi£on 
-~.::::Qr\:;.:_:..;::e=::cl-~--=-~~---=~~~(L~=:..-:-' (check one) as the Claimant, or __ on behalf of the Claimant, affirm 

that I have read the Proof of Clai Form above and understand its contents, and that the claim of $ against 
Universal Health Care of Nevada, Inc. is justly owed to the Claimant. I have allowed any offsets, credits, and payments in asserting 
the amount due in this ProofofCiaim. 

Unless otherwise expressly noted in this Proof of Claim Form, I alone am authorized to sign on behalfofthe Claimant set forth above, 
and I hereby verifY that the foregoing facts are true and correct. By signing this Proof of Claim Form, I understand and acknowledge 
that all or some of the information on this form will be used in approving the Proof of Claim. I hereby authorize the SDR, its 
representatives, or its agents to disclose, discuss, and/or release, orally or in writing, information contained in this Proof of Claim 
Form as needed for the adjudication of this matter. I agree to cooperate in signing additional release forms, if any, to authorize the 
SDR to act on this Proof of Claim. 

I understand that I hereby assign to the SDR any rights I may have arising out of my claim against UHCNI to the extent that it 
is paid by UHCNI. 

Proof of Claim Form, Page 2 of 3 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 8 of 53



__ I For claimants who are providers or arc otherwise not members of UHCNI:II hereby certifY that I have not collected from 
the HMO member or health plan participant any portion of the sums upon which my Proof of Claim is based. I further certifY that I 
will not seek to collect any further sums from a Universal Health Care member or health plan participant arising from the Medicare 
Advantage plan. 

7/;/wJs 
Date Signed ~im Soneet R. Kapila Ch.11 Trustee 

Printed Name 

If someone other than the Claimant or the Cla imant's Attorney has completed this form, please provide the following 
information: 

Name: _________________ _ Relationship to Claimant: ---------------

Phone No.: --------------- - E-mail: ---- ------------------

Address:------ ------- ------------------------------

Signature of Person Completing the Form:-------------------------------

NOTICE- Return the completed form and all documentation supporting your claim to: 

UNIVERSAL HEALTH CARE OF NEVADA, INC., IN RECEIVERSHIP 
CANTILO & BENNETT, L.L.P., SPECIAL DEPUTY RECEIVER 

1140 I Century Oaks Terrace, Suite 300 
Austin, Texas 78758 

or 
P.O. Box 184 

Austin, Texas 78767 

To ensure this claim is timely filed , the signed claim form and all supporting documentation must be postmarked with proper 
postage or delivered NO LATER THAN OCTOBER I, 2014 

For more infom1ation, go to www.uhcnvsdr.com, or call (877) 309-7105 

Proof of Claim Form, Page 3 of 3 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 9 of 53



• Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM Doc 1350-1 Filed 03/19/15 Page 2 of 4 

Settlement Agreemegt 

The Trustee, the WARN Act Plaiadfts and BaakUDited (the "Parties") enter iuto the 
following Setdement Agreement (the "WARN Aet Settlement"). 

Introduction. This WARN Act Setdement is based upon in part and incorporates certain 
provisions of the approved global settlement among (i) the TIIIStee on behalf of Universal HealCh 
Care Oroup, Inc. ("Ualversal") and American Managed Care, LLC ("AMC"); (d) the Florida 
Department of Financial Services f'DFSh as receiver for UDiversal Health CaJe. Inc. ("URC') 
and Universal Health Care Insurance Company, Inc. ('1JBCIC"), and (ifi) BankUnited 
("Baak") (the "DFS Settlemeat"). 

The Parties agree to the following. 

1. The class will be certified as "all employees tenninatecl as a RSUit of the 
receiverships of UHCO's subsidiaries who bavc WARN Act claims of any type j J1~ 
against AMC and/or UHCG" (the "Class") ~ V jl' 

2. Barack, Williamson and Meyers will be approved as Class Counsel. -tibl\.t-l 11J~A-
wiU be approved as representatives of the Class. ~ I"'• 

3. This settlement is subject to approval by the Bankruptcy Court under Bankruptcy ~. 
Rule 9019 (or as part of the liquidating Chapter II plans forUDivemal and AMC), ~ 
and pmsuant to an appropriate "fairnesi' hearing. 

4. If 10% or more of the former employees of the Class opt out of the Class, the 
settlement wiD be null and void, at the Trustee's discretion. If mOte than So/o, but 
less dum IOYo, of the former employees of the Class opt out, the Allowed Class 
Administrative Claim (as defined below) will be reduced by SSO,OOO. 

S. Class Counsel shall be responsible for notification of members of the Class and 
lhe "filirness" hearing and all costs associated thaewith. The Tmstee shall be 
responsible for the Rule 9019 motion, or the Chapter 11 plaus, and notice to 
creditors and parties in interest in the bankruptcy cases, and all costs associated 
thecewith. 

6. The Class will have an allowed "class" priorif¥ claim in the bankruptcy case of 
Universal and AMC (the "ADowed Class Prttrity Claim,. ne amount of the 
Allowed Class Priority Claim will be a maximum single priority recovery of $7.0 
miUion. Funding for the Allowed Class Priority Claim will be exclusively tiom 
payments received on (i) tho WARN Act ccmt:ingeat claims against UHC and 
UHQC that am described in the DFS Settlemat, and (ii) any recoveries n:ceived 
on account of tho contingent WARN Act claims filed by Uoiversal and AMC in 
the receivenhip proceedings for Universal HMO of Texas, Inc. ("UIIMOTX") 
and Unlvenal Health Care of Nevada, Inc. ("UBCNV"). CoUectively, these 
recoveries are retened to as the "WARN Act Recoveries." The contingent 
WARN Act claims filed agaiDst UHMOTX and VHCNV shall be assiped to the 
Class. 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 10 of 53



Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM Doc 1350..1 Filed 03/19/15 Page 3 of 4 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

The Class will have an allowed administrative claim in the Chapter 11 case of 
Universal and AMC for $200,000 (the "Allowed Class Admiaistrative Claim"). 
The Allowed Class Administlative Claim shall be a siagle recovel)' of $200,000 
and not two separate claims for $200,000. Any amount m:eived fiom AMC will 
be Cledited to Universal and vice vena. The Allowed Class Administrative Claim 
wiD be paid fi'om the assets of the respective baulauptcy estates and wiD not be ,_a~ 
reduced by lhe WARN Act Recoveries. The Class agrees lbat ifUniveiSal and/or 0') 
AMC prove to be administmtively Insolvent at confinnation, then the Allowed ~~ 
Class Administrative Claim will be paid pro rata with other allo~d /;,/ 
administrative claims until each allowed oless administrative claim is paid in ~(' 'J' ~ 
The Class will have an allowed UDSeCUred claim in the Chapter 11 case of ~­
Universal and in the Chapter 11 case of AMC of $1.5 million (the "Allowed 
Class UDSeCUred Claim"). If the WARN Act Recoveries are less than $6.0 
milllon, then the Allowed Class Unsecured Claim shall be increased by the 
diffisrenco between $6.0 mlllion and the actual gross WARN Act Rec:overies. The 
Allowed Class Unsecured Claim sba11 be filed in both bankruptcy cases. but there 
shall only be a single recovery, and any payment received in one case will be 
credited in the other. 

The Orders confirming the Chapter 11 Plaus for AMC and UDiveiSBI will 
incorporate the tenns of this WARN Act Settlement and will provide for a 
WARN Act Fund to be administered by Class Counsel. The WARN Act Fund 
will consist of (i) funds received fiom Univenal and AMC on account of the 
Allowed Class Administrative Claim; (h') funds received from receivers on the 
WARN Act Recoveries ia satisfaction of the Allowed Class Priority Claim; and 
(iii) fUnds received &om Universal and AMC on account of the Allowed Class 
Unsecwed Claim. 

The WARN Act Fund will be teated as a "common lUnd" or a Qualified 
Settlemeat Fund. Accordingly, any attomeys' fees for Class Counsel, any Class 
repmentative fees (if any), and any taxes to be paid or wilhheld as a result of this 
settlement, will be deducted and paid exclusively fi:om the WARN Act Fund. 
Any attorneys' fees for Class Counsel will be approved as part of the fairness 
hearing. Class Counsel will clistnoute aU fimds fi:om the WARN Act Fund. after 
the paymenf of allowed auomeys' fees and taxes. to members of the Class on a 
pro zata basis. The Trustee will wodc with Class Counsel to properly identify t7?/"··} 
members of lhe Class aod the amount of their WARN Act claim. Interim ~-
distn'butions may be made at the discretion of Class CoiiiiS81. The Trustee and the ~ J;, 
liquidadng estates of Universal and AMC sball not be JeSPODSt'ble for any tV' 
attomeys' fees to Class Counsel, any tax compUance mauers, Including W-2s or ;~ f 
other tax forms to any foiDler employees, or any taxes or tax withholdings. k ~P(U 
The pending application for administrative claim will be pnted to the extent r {')1_,• 
forth herein. Proofs of claim filed by any Individual WARN Act claimants will be '/~ 
denied, without prtJudice to receive payment &om the WARN Act fwl4· The .Ill , .f) 
pending adversary proceedings will be dismissed. La nll5' f11l ltl dJ ~lv-1 

• 

CIRI~C.vfl+o~•..v 'b ~~J 
\w c Ill?~ .~(;)lf~l'r 

~u;i IJ)Pltl15~;t\~o.~o~. 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 11 of 53



Case 8:13-bk-0152()-KRM Doc 1350-1 Filed 03/19/15 Page 4 of 4 

12. 

13. 

14. 

The WARN Act Claimants, by and through Class Couasel, will agree to support 
the Chapter II liquidatins plans for Universal and AMC with the proposed 
Cleabnent ancl payment siiUCtW'e for the Allowed WARN Act Class Claim. 

The seUiement proposal is on a no admimons basis and is made by the Trustee on 
behalf of Universal and AMC to avoid the expense and risk of the pending class 
action Utigation. Should any fanner employee opt out aad altempt to puaue an v' 
independent clalm, the Trustee shaD object to such claim on numerous grounds, ,_,a 
including the fact that the tenninatious wem onfeled by the ~eeeivership ordas. I-' i)' 

tenns ~-I~ agree~ wi!l be ibqJoriaUzed~ com~e)( ~ settl~ent a eat ~ptable ~ to ~ Class ~1 m e A~--
underslaned. ) -~ 

a~A4i 
~,beef Ht (oR-o~ t:;;;!o_~. A 0\Ap\.tA \\ \ un~t>WI' ~ c.d2,.\<\C~ .:t(\ c I ()..\,\ d '50C.. &LA.frl\Q.C.\ ~ t\W ( 

~~~·~ SboQe-+lipT7J{ Cll~ II 
la.U ~ <JntiiU(5iCIP tu"""' c.,._..,, ..1YI c. ,ewo"' 
(.IS~ ;.c..u.rllti.£t(S ~ C 
.¢~ 
tR.M~ 1.et~O 
~K. U/JI{.Pd 

\10\1904 •IS73G6wl 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 12 of 53



EMPLOYEE NAME 
ADAMEIT, KATHY 
ADDISON, LASHANIA 
AGOSTO, CHRISTINA 
AINA-LABINJO, OLUSEGUN 
AKIBOH, ARMAND 
AKINES, VANESSA 
ALEXANDER, KATHLEEN 
ALLEN, SHARON 
ALLY, FELICIA 
ALONSO, DIANA 
AMES, CHRISTINA 
AMMERAAL, NICOLE 
ANDERSON, KENDRIA 
ANDERSON, KEONIA 
ANDERSON, LEAH 
ANDERSON, MARIA 
ANDERSON, PAMELA 
ANDERSON, WILLIAM 
APONTE, MERALY 
ARBAGY, CHERYL 
ARLINGTON, RICHARD 
ARPS, KATHERINE 
AnER, MILDRED 
AUGUSTUS, ANYA 
AVA TO, JENNIFER 
AZADIBANDANI, PARISA 
BADGER, ROBERT 
BADGLEY, SAMANTHA 
BAERTSCHI, ELIZABETH 
BAGLEY BARREn, KATHRY 
BAILEY, LAURA 
BAILEY, SHAMIEKA 
BAILEY, WILLIAM 
BAKER, SHERRI 
BALBUENA, JASMINE 
BALLARD, KELLY 
BANI, ERVIS 
BANKS, RANDY 
BANTA, TONYA 
BARLAN, BRANDl 
BARNES, BRANDlE 
BARNES, SHELONDA 
BARNEnE, AMIE 
BARON, LINDA 
BARREn, NICOLE 
BARRON, NIKKI 

WARN DAMAGES 
$14,002.56 
$11,330.18 
$10,561.41 

$9,856.70 
$12,098.94 
$13,860.70 

$5,491.20 
$9,897.89 

$12,098.94 
$6,969.25 
$8,694.40 
$7,779.20 

$12,538.24 
$5,491.20 
$7,321.60 
$8,465.60 
$6,159.30 

$19,836.96 
$9,897.89 

$14,300.00 
$11,330.18 
$12,465.02 

$7,779.20 
$6,406.40 
$6,406.40 
$6,406.40 

$11,440.00 
$7,069.92 

$16,720.70 
$7,948.51 
$9,897.89 
$4,576.00 
$4,576.00 
$6,790.78 
$5,491.20 
$8,694.40 

$10,122.11 
$7,321.60 

$10,652.93 
$6,406.40 

$15,398.24 
$5,491.20 

$12,098.94 
$12,002.85 

$8,008.00 
$6,864.00 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 13 of 53



BARTLETT, AARON 
BASILE, JENNY 
BASSINGTHWAITE, KRISTE 
BASSINGTHWAITE, KRISTO 
BATES, DEBORAH 
BEACHAM, ADRIENNE 
BEALER, KRISTIN 
BEAN, THOMAS 
BEARDEN, SHERRY 
BECHARD, LISA 
BECHARD, MADISON 
BEDFORD, DONNA 
BEDOYA, FERNANDO 
BEDSOLE, SIDNEY 
BELANGER,DEBRALEE 
BELL, COREY 
BELLOMO, MICHAEL 
BENJAMIN, CHRISTINA 
BERARD, KERRY 
BERNARD, MARIA 
BERRIAN, JOSEPH 
BICKFORD, ANN 
BILLINGS, JOVAN 
BIRNBAUM, MICHAEL 
BLACK, TIFFANY 
BLACKSHEAR, LORRIE 
BLAIR, CRYSTAL 
BLANKS, TONYA 
BLOSSOM, RICHARD 
BOATWRIGHT, KELCIE 
BOHM, LINDA 
BOLLARI, EVELYN 
BONOMO, MICHAEL 
BOULDIN, CHERRIETTA 
BOURGEOIS, ADELE 
BOWE, GREGORY 
BRACCO, KIMBERLY 
BRADFORD, MICHELLE 
BRAUN, DIANE 
BRAZIL, PATRICIA 
BREWER, MATTHEW 
BRIMMER, JODEE 
BROCK, TARA 
BROWN, ANN 
BROWN, DANIELLE 
BROWN, DOMINIQUE 
BROWN,JOMO 

$8,255.10 
$5,491.20 
$6,406.40 
$6,864.00 

$15,320.45 
$12,098.94 
$16,501.06 
$25,300.70 

$8,868.29 
$13,750.88 

$8,236.80 
$17,494.05 

$7,985.12 
$15,398.24 

$8,799.65 
$24,861.41 
$17,599.30 

$8,923.20 
$6,406.40 
$6,864.00 
$9,897.89 

$12,757.89 
$7,779.20 
$8,008.00 
$5,491.20 
$5,491.20 

$10,396.67 
$6,159.30 
$7,321.60 
$6,864.00 

$13,201.76 
$10,561.41 

$6,488.77 
$5,820.67 
$6,406.40 

$12,648.06 
$7,106.53 

$13,421.41 
$17,727.42 

$8,694.40 
$16,501.06 

$5,491.20 
$5,820.67 

$12,982.11 
$5,491.20 
$8,694.40 
$6,552.83 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 14 of 53



BROWN, MELANIE $5,491.20 
BROWN, MONIQUE $12,757.89 
BROWN-BELL, DEMETRIA $14,300.00 
BRYANT, ASHLEY $7,321.60 
BRYANT, CARLA $8,763.04 
BRYANT, ELIZABETH $19,800.35 
BRYANT, JACQUELINE $7,321.60 
BRYANT, LAJUAN $12,098.94 
BUCKNOR, MICHAEL $12,098.94 
BUNTS, JARVIS $24,197.89 
BUONO, TRACY $9,238.94 
BURGESS, MOYA $7,321.60 
BURKHART, ANDREW $19,800.35 
BURNELL, TAYLOR $7,779.20 
BURNS, SHARALENE $5,710.85 
BUSCHLE, CHRISTOPHER $6,159.30 
BUTLER, TENNILLE $7,321.60 
BYBOCHKINA, OXANA $12,323.17 
BYRD, ROCHELLE $12,098.94 
CABLER, PROVIDENCIA $17,160.00 
CABRAL, CHRISTINE $6,864.00 
CAGE JR, CHARLES $9,897.89 
CAHILL, JACLYN $24,197.89 
CALLAHAN, GLORIA $6,864.00 
CAMPBELL, CLINTON $5,491.20 
CAPITANO, JODI $12,112.67 
CARDONA, CHRISTOPHER $7,321.60 
CARMONA, LUIS $11,321.02 
CARNAROLI, SANDRA $15,842.11 
CARROLL, WILLIAM $6,406.40 
CARTER, ANDRE $12,098.94 
CARTER, EVONNE $5,491.20 
CASON, TRINETTE $8,236.80 
CASSELS, JENNIFER $10,099.23 
CATE, LARRY $10,067.20 
CENTORE, CARMEN $6,598.59 
CHANCEY, MICHAEL $9,303.01 
CHAN U DET, JACL YN $6,406.40 
CHAPMAN, CHER $8,236.80 
CHARLES, JOCELYNE $9,248.10 
CHAU, ENG $8,236.80 
CHESTER, PORSHA $5,491.20 
CHEVEZ, YESSENIA $8,978.11 
CHIONG, LEANDRO $6,406.40 
CHIQUET, SANDY $9,815.52 
CLARK, BETH $5,491.20 
CLARK, NICHOLAS $7,321.60 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 15 of 53



CLARK, SHERRY 
CLARKSON, KIMBERLY 
CLAUSEN, CAITL YNN 
CLAY, KIMBERLY 
CLEARWATER, LIBERTY 
COGGINS, SHERRY 

COLBERT, CRYSTAL 
COLE-BANDY, DENECIA 
COLLETIE, NANCY 
COLLINS, SOPHIA 
COLLINS, TERRANCE 
CONTRERAS, JANNETH 
COOK, ANNETIE 
COOK, FALEN 
COOLEY, LUCINDA 
COPELAND, MARIE 
CORSONES, FRANK 
COSTIN, MELANIE 
COUCH, BRENDA 
COX, PATRICE 
CRAIN, ERIC 
CROMPTON, TANZANIA 
CROOK, SANDRA 
CRUZ, AMANDA 

CRUZ, ERIC 
CUNNIFFE, SYLVIA 
CURRY, JASAMINE 
CURRY, KIMBERLY 
CURTIS, ASHLEY 
DAPREMONT, DIONTE 

DAROCHA, DARREN 
DAVIS SR, ERIC 
DAVIS, DARREL 
DAVIS, LAKETIA 
DAVIS, PORSCHE 
DE HAAN, HANS 
DE LA CONCHA, SABRINA 
DEAN, MONIQUE 
DEFOREST, RENEE 
DELAPARTE, MARK 
DELLECESE, EILEEN 
DELOACH, DOROTHY B 
DELVALLE, LAURA 
DEMAO, ELIZA 
DEMAY, JULIANA 
DEMIAN, JILL 
DENNIS, TUNISIA 

$12,954.66 
$18,702.11 

$9,152.00 
$5,491.20 

$15,842.11 
$11,000.70 

$7,779.20 
$6,406.40 
$6,159.30 

$14,300.00 
$5,491.20 
$8,694.40 
$6,488.77 
$8,008.00 
$7,431.42 

$14,300.00 
$12,098.94 
$13,201.76 

$8,694.40 
$5,491.20 
$6,406.40 

$10,561.41 
$6,159.30 
$6,864.00 

$18,702.11 
$6,955.52 

$13,641.06 
$7,321.60 
$7,779.20 

$10,561.41 
$5,491.20 

$18,020.29 
$10,341.76 

$6,598.59 
$5,491.20 
$6,488.77 
$8,465.60 
$6,406.40 

$15,951.94 
$13,874.43 

$6,159.30 
$5,710.85 
$9,335.04 

$14,300.00 
$8,479.33 

$22,001.41 
$5,491.20 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 16 of 53



DESAI, HIMANSHU $43,998.24 
DESAI, ROSHAN $43,998.24 
DESRUISSEAUX, JEAN $24,197.89 
DEVINE, ZAKIYAH $5,491.20 
DHANASAR, SHALENDRA $19,800.35 
DIAZ, ASHLEE $6,406.40 
DIAZ, MARILISSE $12,835.68 
DIETRICH, KIMBERLY $8,008.00 
DIXON, KA TERAH $6,406.40 
DIXON, MATIHEW $30,201.60 
DIXON, SUSAN $10,781.06 
DOMINGUEZ, JOAQUIN $7,779.20 
DONALD, TAMELA $8,360.35 
DONEY, ERIN $36,301.41 
DONGSAVANH, TIB $14,080.35 
DOUGHOZ, JANTI $18,702.11 
DRIGGERS, WENDY $5,491.20 
DUDA,JAN $7,760.90 
DUFF, REBECCA $13,750.88 
DUFRESNE, SHERRY $26,398.94 
DUNCAN, ANNA $12,098.94 
DUNDAS, CAROL $6,598.59 
DUNLOP, GAIL $14,300.00 
DUPRE, COLLEEN $14,469.31 
DURBIN, KRISTINA $6,406.40 
DWORKIN, PAUL $7,930.21 
DZINIC, VERNESA $18,702.11 
ECHOLS, ALYSIA $13,201.76 
EDDE, DEBORAH $8,799.65 
EDWARDS, LATISHIA $7,779.20 
EDWARDS, NICHOLAS $5,491.20 
ELAM, LISA $17,599.30 
ELLERBY, DEBBIE $9,348.77 
ELLIOTI, ALESHA $5,491.20 
ELLIS, DAVID $22,207.33 
EMMANUELLI, GISELA $16,501.06 
ENSSLEN, BRITIANY $10,419.55 
EROH, KEITH $10,067.20 
ESCAMILLA, ANGELA $17,709.12 
ESPERANZA, EVANGELINE $13,453.44 
ESPERANZA, JENEVEIVE $7,614.46 
EULER, TRACY $11,659.65 
EVANSON, DONNA $8,566.27 
EVERETI, CORY $9,046.75 
EZELL, DAWN $9,568.42 
FAISON Ill, JAMES $8,236.80 
FALL, ROXANNA $12,098.94 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 17 of 53



FANFAN, FRITZE $6,127.26 
FEARNOW, RONALD $8,799.65 
FEASTER, BRIDGET $6,864.00 
FEASTER, LATRICE $8,008.00 
FENDYA,JIM $21,415.68 
FERGUSON, JONATHAN $7,779.20 
FERRUS, PIERRE $7,069.92 
FERRY, CHRISTOPHER $11,879.30 
FETIING, JESSICA $20,898.59 
FIELDS, TEATRICE $5,573.57 
FINEBERG, GARY $6,406.40 
FINNERAN, JENNIFER $8,067.49 
FISCHER, CATERINA $6,159.30 
FISHER, BRIAN $6,406.40 
FLETCHER, DOMONIQUE $6,598.59 
FLORIT, JOSEPH $10,561.41 
FLORIT, KENYA $9,152.00 
FOGELSONGER, MICHELE $7,779.20 
FORBES, KELLY $10,552.26 
FORD, KIMBERLY $7,138.56 
FORD, SAMESHIA $5,710.85 
FOSTER, LUTRICIA $15,361.63 
FOSTER, RUTH $6,502.50 
FOSTER, SYLVIA $14,080.35 
FRANCIS, JUDITH $8,996.42 
FRANCIS, SHEILA $12,584.00 
FRANCOIS, PHILIPPE $9,065.06 
FRANKEL, BRYAN $10,172.45 
FRANQUEZ, KRISTOPHER $8,721.86 
FRASER, DENNIS $6,159.30 
FRAZIER, MYA $6,406.40 
FREEMAN, DAPHNE $8,694.40 
FREEMAN, NATISHA $16,501.06 
FREEMAN, WILLIAM $49,429.95 
FUQUA, ANGELA $15,398.24 
GAMBLE, LATAVIA $6,726.72 
GARBADE, SHEILA $10,479.04 
GARCIA JOHNSON, MARIA $18,921.76 
GARCIA, ALEJANDRO $15,636.19 
GARCIA, EDWARD $21,209.76 
GARLAND, SHERI $5,491.20 
GATES, KIRSTINE $9,238.94 
GEORGE, LAURIE $26,398.94 
GERLACH, KAREN $7,234.66 
GERMANY, AFTON $7,687.68 
GERTZ, MICHELLE $7,779.20 
GILIO, KRISTEN $6,177.60 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 18 of 53



GILKEY, CAVARES $8,008.00 
GILLESPIE, HAROLD $8,236.80 
GILMORE, SANDRA $9,897.89 
GOBLE, KRISTINE $9,152.00 
GOLDSTEIN, JACl YN $9,897.89 
GOMEZ, CAROLINA $6,864.00 
GOMEZ, JUAN $11,440.00 
GOMEZ, MARIANELA $12,757.89 
GONZALES, JILLEAN $9,019.30 
GONZALEZ, BRENDA $13,201.76 
GONZALEZ, ILIA $7,774.62 
GONZALEZ, JOSEPH $5,491.20 
GOOD, KATIE $6,159.30 
GOODE, JOYCE $6,159.30 
GOODEN, ZAKEHA $9,897.89 
GOODLOE, MELISSA $8,008.00 
GOODWIN, LINDSEY $11,000.70 
GRAHAM, EVELYN $7,541.25 
GRANADA, JOHN $9,129.12 
GRASBERGER, CARLEY $7,779.20 
GRAVES, KENNETH $6,406.40 
GREEN, DEMETRIA $17,599.30 
GREEN, MEGAN $8,008.00 
GREEN, SHANTELL $6,406.40 
GREENE, CHELSEA $8,763.04 
GRIFFIN, CASSANDRA $4,576.00 
GRIFFIN, JANICE $5,491.20 
GROOMS, CATHERINE $10,122.11 
GRZVB, TOO $9,019.30 
GUTIERREZ, INGRID $7,779.20 
GUTIERREZ, JOHANNA $14,300.00 
GUZMAN, MOSES $7,481.76 
GYURE, JONATHAN $24,197.89 
HAGAN, KIMBERlY $7,321.60 
HAGAN, NICHOLAS $8,012.58 
HALL, ANTHONY $8,236.80 
HALL, DANA $6,864.00 
HAll, NICHOLAS $6,406.40 
HANLON, PATRICK $51,104.77 
HARALAMPOPOULOS, MICHE $20,267.10 
HARDY, EDITH $6,406.40 
HARPER, ALTANNIA $4,576.00 
HARREll, ASHLEY $7,321.60 
HARREll, TONYA $6,406.40 
HARRIS, ANDREA $8,799.65 
HARRIS, JAMIE $5,491.20 
HARRIS, lETANYA $7,321.60 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 19 of 53



HARRIS, SONYA $5,491.20 
HARROLD, JANEllE $5,491.20 
HARTMAN, DONNA $7,490.91 
HARVEY, ATARI $7,321.60 
HARVEY, LAKEIDRA $8,008.00 
HATFIELD, JENNIFER $7,321.60 
HAWKINS, MARKESHA $5,491.20 
HAYES, JUDY $9,238.94 
HELFRICK, APRIL $7,779.20 
HELLER, MATT $7,321.60 
HENDERSHOTT, THOMAS $31,899.30 
HENISA, SEAN $5,491.20 
HENRY, ANDREA $7,321.60 
HERNANDEZ, MONICA $9,897.89 
HERRERA, RAUL $7,481.76 
HERRICK, CINDY $9,426.56 
HERRING, AMANDA $6,406.40 
HEVERON, STEPHANIE $12,538.24 
HICKS, DEVIN $6,406.40 
HICKS, EILEEN $5,491.20 
HICKS, YATE $14,190.18 
HIDY, ZOILA $6,159.30 
HILL, GRACE $9,083.36 
HILLIARD, MEl $6,406.40 
HILLMAN, TWANDA $8,694.40 
HINTON, CASSIDY $5,491.20 
HOFFMANN, TRICIA $18,702.11 
HOGUE, TRAVIS $10,067.20 
HOLDEN, KIM $11,440.00 
HOLIFIELD, LANICA $5,491.20 
HOLOHAN, MICHAEL $88,001.06 
HOOG-WHITE, KYLE $11,000.70 
HOOKER, DANIELLE $6,406.40 
HOY, JILLIAN $6,502.50 
HOY, SANDRA $10,195.33 
HULITI, DEBORAH $5,491.20 
HUMPHRIES, JENNIFER $9,897.89 
HURLEY, TIMOTHY $6,159.30 
HURST, RIANA $7,550.40 
HURST, ROCHEllE $6,864.00 
HYDE, CHRISTEAN $9,289.28 
IDICULLA, JESNI $25,168.00 
IVANOFF-SORGI, TATIANA $7,779.20 
JACKSON, ALISA $5,491.20 
JACKSON, JASMINE $6,406.40 
JACKSON, LA-TANYA $11,202.05 
JACKSON, LEONA $5,491.20 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 20 of 53



JAIME, WALESKA $6,159.30 
JAMES, ALEXIS $14,075.78 
JAMES, KATHLEEN $6,406.40 
JAMES, KIMBERLY $14,300.00 
JAMISON, TERRENCE $5,491.20 
JENKINS,LAQUISHA $6,488.77 
JINES, JESSICA $9,609.60 
JINSEI, JUNA $12,872.29 
JOHNSON, ANTONE $7,541.25 
JOHNSON, BRITTANY $4,576.00 
JOHNSON, CHIANTI $17,599.30 
JOHNSON, GLORIA $6,932.64 
JOHNSON, JEMESSIA $5,491.20 
JOHNSON, KEONY $6,662.66 
JOHNSON, KURTIS $6,864.00 
JOHNSON, LAKEIA $5,491.20 
JOHNSON, MARIA $4,576.00 
JOHNSON, MELISSA $20,020.00 
JOHNSON, PAULETTE $8,863.71 
JOHNSON, ROSALIND $7,779.20 
JOHNSON, ROSIE $4,576.00 
JOHNSON, TAQUISHA $5,655.94 
JOHNSON, TRAVIS $36,301.41 
JONES, ANTTICUS $9,751.46 
JONES, BRESHELL $7,779.20 
JONES, JESSICA $9,238.94 
JONES, LATARA $8,250.53 
JONES, SHARL YN $5,491.20 
JONES, TONI $7,577.86 
JONES, VONDA $6,928.06 
JORDAN, ALICE $6,406.40 
KABIR, SZ $43,998.24 
KANE, RICHARD $7,779.20 
KARKHECK, ERIK $18,038.59 
KAY, THOMAS $6,159.30 
KECK, SHAUN $43,998.24 
KELLARD, KRISTEN $8,250.53 
KELLY, KIM $25,300.70 
KEMP, DANIEL $8,008.00 
KEMP, JAMES $11,330.18 
KEMP, TUCKER $5,491.20 
KEMPF, DARREN $8,978.11 
KEYS, PAULINE $15,860.42 
KING, SHEVEKA $6,598.59 
KNIGHT, KRYSTAL $4,576.00 
KNIGHT, NICHOLAS $6,406.40 
KROHN, LAURA $6,534.53 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 21 of 53



KUNTZ, TRACIE $6,246.24 
KURJANOVS, MAKSIMS $9,476.90 
LACY, MAGAN $5,491.20 
LAND, BILL $11,330.18 
LANDRY, DELISA $13,567.84 
LANDRY, RENE $50,834.78 
LANGAN, GRANT $24,197.89 
LANGHORNE, DEBRA $14,300.00 
LASKI, SHARON $14,958.94 
LATTA, LANCE $6,406.40 
LATTERELL, CHRISTINA $33,002.11 
LAWSON, SCOTT $16,501.06 
LEASURE, EMILY $5,491.20 
LEE, DEBRA $11,000.70 
LEE, QUINTINA $8,227.65 
LEFKOWITZ, ELIZABETH $11,000.70 
LEHMAN, JOHN $8,763.04 
LERNER-GILL!, FAWN $5,491.20 
LEVOS, ELENI $10,067.20 
LEVY, IRA $6,598.59 
LEVY, WENDIE $10,149.57 
LEWIS, ADDISON $12,465.02 
LEWIS, JOHNNIE $19,800.35 
LEWIS, KEN $14,958.94 
LIBERNINI, TED $13,201.76 
LINDER, JASHEA $6,406.40 
LINTHICUM, STACIE A $8,012.58 
LOBODA, STEPHANIE $5,491.20 
LOEFFLER, SHARON $6,406.40 
LOPEZ, HUGO $10,561.41 
LOPEZ, JESUE $11,000.70 
LOPEZ, LUIS $6,864.00 
LOPEZ, SPRING $9,788.06 
LUCKETT, WADETTE $5,491.20 
MABEE, BARBARA $7,541.25 
MACK, JACQUELYN $11,783.20 
MAGGIO, IGNATIUS $6,159.30 
MAHMOOD, ALEC $88,001.06 
MALDONADO-HOWLE, MERCE $20,898.59 
MANDLEY, COREY $5,491.20 
MANNING, KEVIN $8,236.80 
MARROW, DAYMONN $6,712.99 
MARROW, VANESSA $7,321.60 
MARTIN, ROSA $13,892.74 
MARTIN, SHAULETT $6,662.66 
MARTINEZ, ANDREW $8,296.29 
MARTINEZ, ERICA $7,069.92 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 22 of 53



MARTINEZ, KATHERINE $9,897.89 
MARTINEZ, MARIEN $8,694.40 
MAS, JULIO $8,030.88 
MASTERS, CHRISTOPHER $17,599.30 
MAXEY, BARBARA $12,098.94 
MAXWELL, GREG $11,000.70 
MAY, SAFINA $12,872.29 
MAYBERRY, ROBERT $6,159.30 
MAYES, VALERIA $4,576.00 
MAYS, DEMETRICK $5.491.20 
MCCABE, JAMES $6,662.66 
MCCLARY, SHERYL $6,598.59 
MCCOURT, DEBORAH $28,325.44 
MCDANIEL, TEQUAWNA $7,779.20 

MCFADDEN, TIARA $8,694.40 
MCFARLAND, ISABEL $9.458.59 
MCHUGH, NICOLA $12,089.79 
MCHUGH, SAMANTHA $12,098.94 
MCKINNEY, AMELIAS $5.491.20 
MCKINNEY, CHRISTOPHER $8,689.82 
MCKNIGHT, ALESHIA $5,710.85 
MCLAURIN, AMANDA $5.491.20 
MCMILLAN, MONICA $27,501.76 
MCMURRAY, KIMBERLY $6,598.59 
MCPHILLIPS, JANICE $18,038.59 
MEADE, JESSICA $6,159.30 
MEADE, RENNAE $12,982.11 
MERCADO, OMAR $11,311.87 
MERRILL, KELLY $7,779.20 

MEYER, BELINDA $12,098.94 
MIDDLETON, CORTNI $7,321.60 
MILANESE, JEANETIE $5.491.20 
MILLER, DENISE $12,126.40 
MILLER, EVA $12,098.94 
MILLER, JOSEPH $12,341.47 
MILLER, JOSHUA $14.473.89 
MILLER, JULIE $12.428.42 
MILLICAN, JANET $7,321.60 
MILLS, VICTOR $8,236.80 
MIOOUCH, HENRY $32,677.22 
MITCHELL, CRYSTAL $7,001.28 
MITCHELL, DUSTIN $5.491.20 
MITCHELL, MITCH $18,702.11 
MITCHELL-NOEL, LEKISHA $5,710.85 
MITRA,GOPA $7,550.40 
MOHABIR, ELIZABETH $6,561.98 
MOLERO, PEGGY $8,236.80 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 23 of 53



MONCRIEF, RANDALL $11,000.70 
MONTAPERTO, ANTHONY $11,339.33 
MOORE, ERICA $8,008.00 
MOORE, RACHEL $15,924.48 
MOORE, SARKEEVA $5,491.20 
MOORE,SCOTI $12,465.02 
MOORE, TOYWA $9,897.89 
MORALES, ANNA $14,730.14 
MORALES, CARLOS $6,159.30 
MORENO, ARMIDA $7,481.76 
MORESCO, KATHLEEN $16,501.06 
MORGAN, NAKITA $5,710.85 
MORRISSETIE, SANDRA $6,488.77 
MORROW, TERRI $8,799.65 
MOSER, MARK $8,236.80 
MOSLEY, SABRINA $6,502.50 
MOTES, JAMIE $6,598.59 
MUIRHEAD, REBECCA $4,576.00 
MUNYAN, CHRISTY $8,236.80 
MURIEL-ORTIZ, FELIX $9,261.82 
MUSIAL, MICHELLE $9,499.78 
NADAR, JAMES $6,795.36 
NAGPUR, RAJIV $15,444.00 
NAPOLITANO, RICHARD $24,197.89 
NARUBIN, JULIANNA $7,779.20 
NEAL, DANIA $31,899.30 
NEFF, PAUL $6,630.62 
NEGRON, HEIDI $6,406.40 
NELSON, NATASHA JEAN $9,087.94 
NEUF, JAMES $6,159.30 
NEUMANN, SEAN $12,108.10 
NEWBY, DENNIS $14,730.14 
NEWSOME, JESSICA $5,491.20 
NGUYEN, THANHTRAM $6,406.40 
NGUYEN,TUYETBANG $13,641.06 
NICHOLS, DOTHERIA $6,406.40 
NOBLE, APRIL $5,710.85 
NOBLE, VERA $7,321.60 
NOKHAM, SOUKASEUNE $8,236.80 
NORAMOUNTRI, MELODY $15,398.24 
NORLING, NICOLE $8,731.01 
NUNN-SCOTI, TASHIA $9,678.24 
OAKLEY, JOHN $6,159.30 
O'CALLAGHAN, JOAN $6,864.00 
OELLRICH, DEBORAH $8,978.11 
OLDHAM, LOIS $6,159.30 
OLIVER, JAMES $7,321.60 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 24 of 53



OLSON, MICHELLE $6,406.40 
OREILLY, LINAE $19,351.90 
ORTIZ, JUAN $6,159.30 
ORTIZ, SUSAN $6,918.91 
OSORA, JILLIAN $8,694.40 
PACHECO, TERRI $9,710.27 
PAGE, TEMIKA $7,321.60 
PALMER, CAREY $8,126.98 
PANTOJA, RONY $6,159.30 
PANTUSO, HELEN $32,032.00 
PARES, EXEL $7,779.20 
PARHAM, ASHLEY $6,598.59 
PARKER, SHAY $17,599.30 
PARKER, VANESSA $12,465.02 
PASTOR, CRISTINA $11,128.83 
PATEL, AXITA $8,923.20 
PATEL, MAHENDRA $7,779.20 
PATEL, URVI $14,872.00 
PAUL, KRISTEN T $8,008.00 
PAUTKE, SIERRA M $8,012.58 
PEACE, DOUGLAS $7,321.60 
PEJIC, DANIJELA $8,099.52 
PELLERIN, JANE $7,541.25 
PERCIVAL, PHYLLIS $5,491.20 
PEREZ, ANGELICA $7,550.40 
PEREZ, GABRIEL $8,694.40 
PEREZ, JESUS $6,406.40 
PEREZ, SHARON $7,413.12 
PESOGNELLI, FRANK $12,341.47 
PHATSAVONG, NOLA $9,152.00 
PHILLIPS, SHONTA $6,955.52 
PHILSON, EXKANO $6,159.30 
PHOMMALAVONG, MARY $8,694.40 
PHOMMAVONGSAI, JOHN $19,182.59 
PHOUTHAVONG, ANNY $7,779.20 
PHOUTHAVONG, PHONTHIP $9,152.00 
PIERRE, KASSANDRA $13,750.88 
PILON, RICHARD $39,994.24 
PIZARRO, JORGE $7,779.20 
POOLE, COURTNEY $6,635.20 
POPILLO, JOSEPH $41,248.06 
POSTMAA, ESTHER $6,406.40 
POTI,JASON $17,077.63 
POULOS, NANCY $6,635.20 
POWELL, TIFFANY $6,406.40 
PRICE, JOHN $6,406.40 
PULLUMS, EDYE $14,080.35 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 25 of 53



PURVIS, DYMEDE 
QUIGLEY, MARGARET 
QUINONES, ALEX 
QUINONES, KEVIN 
RADCLIFFE, FRANCHESCA 
RADDATZ, MARY KAYE 
RAJAN, REKHA 
RANDALL, DIANE 
RANIE, MORGAN 
RATCLIFF, RESHEMIA 
RATHBUN, ASHLEY 
RECHARD, LAQUANDA 
REDDISH, ROBIN 
REED, DARREN 
REISER, MELINDA 
REVER, THEODORE 
REYES, RICARDO 
REYNOLDS, ALANA 
REYNOLDS, CHARLEEN 
REYNOLDS, JUSTIN 
REYNOLDS, TIMOTHY 
RICH, ROSE 
RICHARDS, DALE 
RICHARDS, JAMES 
RICHARDS, LINDSAY 
RICHARDS, WILLIAM 
RICHARDSON, TIMOTHY 
RILEY, ADRIEN 
RIVERA, AWILDA 
RIVERS, ANGELA 
ROA, ABIGAIL 
ROBERTS, JAR RET 
ROBERTS, JERRILYN 
ROBERTS, LEONARD 
ROBINSON, JONELLA 
RODRIGUEZ, CHRISTOPHER 
RODRIGUEZ, ERIC 
RODRIGUEZ, KATHERYNE 
RODRIGUEZ, MARLENE 
ROEMER, DENISE L 
ROGERS, SUSAN 
ROGERS, THOMAS 
ROLLE, ASHLEY 
ROMAN, JEANETIE 
ROMAO, KERRI 
ROMER, LYNOR 
ROMIG, NICOLE 

$8,008.00 
$7,138.56 
$6,580.29 
$7,321.60 
$9,614.18 

$13,595.30 
$15,398.24 
$12,098.94 
$18,258.24 

$6,662.66 
$10,451.58 

$5,491.20 
$5,491.20 
$6,406.40 
$9,897.89 

$14,872.00 
$8,955.23 
$8,914.05 

$14,958.94 
$6,159.30 

$28,600.00 
$6,159.30 

$11,440.00 
$11,000.70 

$6,864.00 
$6,406.40 

$12,826.53 
$10,369.22 

$5,491.20 
$6,488.77 

$14,300.00 
$8,008.00 
$9,897.89 

$16,501.06 
$5,710.85 
$8,236.80 

$11,087.65 
$8,694.40 
$8,030.88 
$9,897.89 
$8,236.80 
$9,788.06 
$7,321.60 
$9,454.02 

$11,160.86 
$15,338.75 

$8,694.40 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 26 of 53



ROSALES, JANET $10,982.40 
ROSE, RONALD $5,491.20 
ROSE, THERESA $10,982.40 
ROSS, DANIEL $6,159.30 
RUSSELL, JARED $11,000.70 
RUTHERFORD, JESSICA $8,008.00 
SAINT GERMAIN, KAREN $20,898.59 
SALGADO, CESAR $7,413.12 
SALIM, MUMIN $6,406.40 
SAMPSON, LUCILLE $9,701.12 
SANCHEZ, HECTOR $20,898.59 
SANCHEZ, RAUL $10,877.15 
SANKEPALLY, VIDYA SAGA $18,079.78 
SATCHER, ANGELA $5,573.57 
SAUER, RICHARD $8,799.65 
SAVAGE, MIKE $6,598.59 
SCHMIDT, LORI $9,678.24 
SCHNEIDENBACH, JAMES $7,779.20 
SCHULER, DYLAN $6,864.00 
SCHULER, FRANCES $9,609.60 
SCOTT, JAM EKA $8,483.90 
SCOTT, KRISTIN $7,779.20 
SCOTT, SHIMIKA S $5,820.67 
SCRUGGS-JONES, ELAINE $12,757.89 
SEET, KSHITISH $24,197.89 
SETNEY, KRISTINE $18,702.11 
SHAH,DEVAL $43,998.24 
SHEA, ROBERT $6,726.72 
SHEPHERD, NICOLE $12,867.71 
SHIRER, ANDREW $7,701.41 
SHIRER, CHRISTOPHER $7,779.20 
SHIRER, CHRISTOPHER $7,779.20 
SHMUKLER, JOSEPH $5,491.20 
SIEBER, CARL $14,300.00 
SIENKIEWICZ, SUELLEN $9,897.89 
SIERRA, DANIEL $6,159.30 
SIMS, JENNIFER $4,576.00 
SINGLETON, HOPE $8,008.00 
SKOCZYLAS, LUKE $8,236.80 
SLEAP, TERENCE $29,460.29 
SLY, TYEHIMBA $11,064.77 
SMALLS, DEBRA $7,747.17 
SMALLWOOD, ELIZABETH $27,501.76 
SMITH, CARLENIA $5,710.85 
SMITH, DALE $13,641.06 
SMITH, ERIC $13,201.76 
SMITH, KWANZA $6,406.40 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 27 of 53



SMITH, SHERRI 
SMITH-DURHAM, NICHOLLE 
SNELL, JULIA 
SOOD, SACHIN 
SOTO-LIZARRAGA, CECILI 
SPAIN, KESHAWNA 
STANZIONE, JACLYN 
STARNES, MELISSA 
STEFANAKOS, KYRIAKOS 
STEIN, BRADLEY 
STENGLEIN, MICHAEL 
STEPHAN, SHARON 
STEVENS-JONES, PAULA 
STEVENSON-STRACCIONI, 
STOCKTON, CINDY 
STOKES, ELIZABETH 
STOKLING, LINDA 

STOUT, JASON 
STOYANOV, PLAMEN 
STRACHAN-YAP, SUZANNE 
STRONG, CRAIG 
STUTLER, CASSIE 
SUGARMAN, BRADLEY 
SULTON, JACQUELINE 
SUMMERS, SOPHIA 
SUMMERSILL, KATHRYN 
SUTION, LYNETIA 
SWAILS, RICKY 
SWANWICK, THOMAS 
SWEAT, LATASHISA 
TABAAC, ARIELLA 
TABOR, LISA 
TATE, SIQUETA 
TAYLOR, ANTONIA 

TAYLOR, RUBY 
TEAGUE, CYMONE 
TERRANA, MARCELLA 
TESTERMAN, JACQUELINE 
THALASSITES, THEA 
THEIS, JASON 
THOMAS, TIFFANY 
THOMPSON, KAREEM 
THOMPSON, MARIO 
THREATI, NATISHA 
TOMLINSON, RACHEL 
TORRES, EDWIN 
TORRES, IDELKIS 

$12,931.78 
$7,321.60 
$8,799.65 

$13,201.76 
$6,864.00 
$6,406.40 

$11,440.00 
$5,491.20 

$17,883.01 
$10,561.41 

$8,236.80 
$6,598.59 

$10,369.22 
$16,967.81 
$14,634.05 

$6,406.40 
$10,167.87 

$6,864.00 
$25,300.70 
$14,075.78 

$5,491.20 
$15,398.24 

$9,897.89 
$5,491.20 
$6,598.59 
$5,491.20 
$5,491.20 
$5,491.20 

$20,898.59 
$7,079.07 
$6,406.40 

$16,501.06 
$5,710.85 
$9,019.30 

$11,440.00 
$5,710.85 

$12,757.89 
$10,561.41 
$15,329.60 

$7,321.60 
$8,250.53 
$6,502.50 
$6,864.00 
$6,864.00 
$6,534.53 

$10,099.23 
$7,069.92 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 28 of 53



TORRES, PABLO $7,779.20 
TOUPS, TOMJ $24,197.89 
TROJE, SUSAN $6,864.00 
TROKA, BENARD $11,270.69 
TROTMAN, FRANCOISE $46,199.30 
TUCKER, MARQUITA $4,576.00 
TUCKER, PAIGE $5,491.20 
TURNER, ROJAN $6,159.30 
TURNER, RYAN $22,001.41 
TYREE, MA TIHEW $6,406.40 
ULRICH, DAVID $6,406.40 
ULRICH, LATASHA $5,491.20 
UMANA, FRANCISCO $15,860.42 
VALDEZ, JUAN $8,909.47 
VALENTINE, ELIZABETH $12,808.22 
VALLABH, TULSI $11,440.00 
VAN WEELDE, TAYLOR $5,491.20 
VANDERMEER, BONNIE $18,702.11 
VANHORENBECK, BRIEANNE $11,000.70 
VASSELL, RACQUEL $6,534.53 
VELEZ, EMILY $9,678.24 
VELIZ, RICARDO $9,490.62 
VELLA, LAURA $9,897.89 
VILLADONGA, RAMON $8,923.20 
WAGNER, LORRAINE $11,330.18 
WAITERS, ASHLEY $5,491.20 
WALDRON, ROSAMUND $5,710.85 
WALKER, DENISE $7,321.60 
WALKER, GRIFFIN $7,779.20 
WALKER, STACEY $6,598.59 
WALKER, TRACI $10,341.76 
WALTERS,CARLEATHA $6,406.40 
WALTON, LAGACIA $8,694.40 
WARE, CEDRIC $9,238.94 
WARREN, MARY $11,879.30 
WARRICK, PAULffiE $13,595.30 
WASHINGTON, DEIDRE $6,534.53 
WASHINGTON, KRYSTAL $8,694.40 
WATCKI, MEGAN $8,008.00 
WATKINS, JESSICA $7,321.60 
WATKINS, MARVIA $6,726.72 
WATKINS, ZANETA $8,694.40 
WATSON, MICHELLE $16,620.03 
WATIERS, KYLE $6,955.52 
WEBB, GINA $11,000.70 
WEED, KEVIN $12,584.00 
WEEKS, MARK $7,321.60 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 29 of 53



WELCH, INDIA $9,897.89 
WELCH, KEY ANNA $6,598.59 
WERTHEIMER, DEBORAH $12,098.94 
WEST, KAREN $9,243.52 
WHEELER, SANDRA $8,012.58 
WHITAKER, TANISHA $5,491.20 
WHITE, KHALILLAH $5,655.94 
WHITE, LAQUESHA $7,321.60 
WHITE, RACHEL $5,491.20 
WHITE, TIFFANY $5,820.67 
WHITROCK, NICOLE $6,406.40 
WILLEY, SAMUEL $6,159.30 
WILLIAMS, BRENELL $10,561.41 
WILLIAMS, CRISSIE $11,298.14 
WILLIAMS, DAWN $11,000.70 
WILLIAMS, DENISE $5,491.20 
WILLIAMS, lANNA $6,676.38 
WILLIAMS, KIMBERLY $8,694.40 
WILLIAMS, LAKISHA $7,614.46 
WILLIAMS, MALAYSHA $7,321.60 
WILLIAMS, MARY $6,406.40 
WILLIAMSON, DAVID $6,406.40 
WILSON, JENNIFER $18,702.11 
WILSON, MELODY $6,406.40 
WIMBERLY, JEWEL $15,398.24 
WINGO, DEBRA $27,501.76 
WISE, AMBER $9,298.43 
WISER, KEVIN $7,321.60 
WOLFE, CHASITY $5,491.20 
WOLFE, JESSICA $12,757.89 
WOODBURN, STEVEN $8,140.70 
WOODS, SAMUEL $8,236.80 
WOODS, VICTORIA $38,497.89 
WOOTEN, EDDIE $6,406.40 
WRIGHT JR, DONALD $8,580.00 
WRIGHT, CAROL $9,897.89 
WRIGHT, GINA $7,591.58 
YANCEY, MICHELLE $8,008.00 
YOUNG, ALICEA $6,406.40 
YOUNG, PATRICE $6,406.40 
YOUNG, SHANIKA $4,576.00 
YUSUFF, LOQUITTA $6,589.44 
ZAVALA, MELISSA $6,955.52 
ZEVALLOS, MARIA $19,315.30 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 30 of 53



PROOF OF CLAIM 
UNIVERSAL HMO OF TEXAS, Inc., IN RECEIVERSHIP 

Claimant (Please Print) 

Name: Universal Health Care Group, Inc. on behalf of IF A LAWYER REPRESENTS YOU, PLEASE ANSWER: 
UHC WARN Act Settlement QSF 

Claimant Type: Other- Employee!W ARN Act 
(Member, Provider, other) 

Birth Date:----- SSN: --------

UHC ID No.----- Plan No.-------

Provider:---------------

NPI No. Tax 1D No. 20-4816326 ------

Address: c/o Soneet R. Kapila, Ch. 11 Trustee 

P.O. Box 14213 

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33302 
(City) (State) (Zip) 

Phone: 954.761.8707 Alt. Phone-------

Email: skapila@kapilamukamal.com 

Provide the SDR with contact information ofsomeone always able 
to contact you: 

Name: Roberta A. Colton 

Address: Trenam Kemker 

101 East Kennedy Blvd .• Ste. 2700 

Tampa, FL 33602 
(City) (State) (Zip) 

Phone: 813-223-7474 Alt. Phone _____ _ 

Email: rcolton@trenam.com 

Ch k h • t b b I ec t e appropr1a e ox e ow: 

Attorney Name: Roberta A. Colton 

Law Firm Name: Trenam Kemker 

Address: Trenam Kemker 

101 East Kennedy Blvd., Ste. 2700 

Tampa, FL 33602 
(City) (State) (Zip) 

Phone: 813-223-7474 Alt.Phone _____ _ 

Email: rcolton@trenam.com 

IF YOU ARE AN A TIORNEY COMPLETING THIS CLAIM 
YOU MUST ATIACH A NOTARIZED POWER OF 
ATIORNEY 

Claim for benefits under a health care plan issued bv Universal HMO ofTexas, Inc. Claim Amount: 
0 Provider Unpaid claims [Line of Business: Medicare AdvantageD Other 0] s 
0 I Member Unpaid claims (if enrolled in Universal HMO ofTexas Inc.) s 
Other Claims aeainst Universal HMO ofTexas, Inc. 
0 Unpaid fees to vendors for goods and services s 
0 Amounts due a ~tovemmental entitv (CitvO CountvO StateOFederaiO) s 
XI Other claim s 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF CLAIM (If the amount is unknown slate "UNKNOWN" s Unlia_uidated 

Describethenatureofyourclaim:Class 1 Claim for WARN Act liabilitv to WARN Act Class of Terminated 

Employees pursuant to Settlement Agreement effective June 292 2015. Claim arose 

after appointment of Receiver. 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 31 of 53



If you have received an assignment of benefits, provide assignor's name and address below and auach copy of the assignment: 

If you have assigned any part of your right of recovery, including assignment by medical providers to collections, provide assignee's 
name and address below and allnch copy of the assignment: 
See attache d Sett le m e n t Agreemen t. 

If you hold or exercise any control over any cash, securities, trust ltmds, leuers of credit or other assets of Universal-TX , provide 
description and location of asset: ---------- - ----- - ------------ --

Have you paid or settled any part of this claim? Please describe and auach supporting documentation: ....o....e::::.S,_ _ ____ _ 
See attached Settlemen t Agreem ent. 

If you received any payments on your claim. provide tl1e name of who paid you and the amount ofpayme111: 

Is there any other insurance available to cover your claim? Yes ___ No _x_ If the Answer is "yes", what is the name, address, 
and phone number of the insurance company? Also, what is the policy number and name of the insured person'? 

YOU MUST ATTACH DOCUMENTATION TO SUPPORT THE CLAIM 

C ..... ~ ~ · / Affirmation 
I c::x.Y lC:U KQp\ !~heck one) __ as the Claimant. or _ _ on behalf of the Claimant, affinn that I have read the 
Proof of Claim Fonn above nnd understand its coments, tl1atthc claim of$ against Universai-TX is justly owed to the 
Claimant. I have allowed all offsets, credits and payments in asserting the amount due in this proof of claim. I have not assigned to anyone this 
proof of claim or any portion of the liability asserted in this proof of claim. 
I am authorized to sign on behalf of the Claimant set forth above. and I hereby verify that the foregoing ftlcts arc tme and correct. By signing 
this Proof of Claim fonn, I understand and acknowledge that all or some of the infonnation on this fonn will be used in approving the Proof of 
Claim and obtaining court approval of proposed payment. I hereby authorize the SO~ her representatives or agents to disclose, discuss. and/or 
release, ornlly or in writing. infonnation contained in this Proof of Claim fom1. I agree to cooperate in signing additional release fonns. if any. 
to authorize the SDR to aCI on this Proof of Claim. 
I unders tand that I hereby assign to the SDR any rights I may hnve arising out of my claim against Universai-TX. 
_(For claimants who are providers or are othen visc not members of Universal-TX: l I hereby certify that I have not collected from the 
HMO member or health plan participant any portion of the sums upon which my Proof of Claim is based. I furt her certi fy that I will not seek to 
collec any furtl1cr sums from Universal member or hcaiU1 plan participant arising from U1e Medicare Advanl!lgc plan offered by Universal. 

....-~~ Soneet R. Kapi/a Ch.11 Trustee 
~o'"". t'-e"'"=Sf:ig .... n""'e""d"" Signature of Person '~aim Printed Name 

If someone other than the Clnirnnnt or their Attorney has completed this form, please provide the following information: 

Name: Soneet R. K a p i la, Ch. I 1 Trustee 

Phone No. 954-761-8707 

Address: P.O. B o x 14213, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33302 

Relationship to Claimant: -'T:..;ru'-=s"-'t:=:e:=:e ________ _ 

Email: skapila@ kapilamukamal.com 

Signature of Person Completing the Fonn -~-==~---=~<J<,.:::;.....:'\---''=-------------------
NOTICE- Return U1e completed fonn and all documentation supporting your claim to: 

UNIVERSAL HMO OF TEXAS, IN RECEIVERSIIIP 
3767 Forest Lane No. 124-425 

Dallas, Texas 75244 

To ensure this claim is timely fi led, the signed claim form and all supporting documentation must be delivered or 
postmarked with proper postage NO LATER THAN 11 :59 P.M. CEi\'TRAL TIME, ON J U 'F: 30,2014. 

For more infonnation, go to www.univcrsalhmotexnsrccciver.eom. or call (888) 907-12 12 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 32 of 53



Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM Doc 1350-1 Filed 03/19/15 Page 2 of 4 

Settlemept Agreement 

The Trustee, the WARN Act Plaintiff's and BaakUDited (the "Parties") enter into the 
following Settlement Agreement (the "WARN Act Settlemeacn). 

Introduction. This WARN Act Settlement is based upon in part and inco1p0rates certain 
provisions of the approved global settlement among (i) the 1iustee on behalf of Universal Health 
C81'e Oroup, Inc. ("Uaivenal") and American Managed Cam, LLC ("AMC"); (ii) the Florida 
Department of Financial Services ("DFS'?, as receiver for Universal Health Care, Inc. ("UBC") 
and Universal Health Care Insurance Company, Inc. ("UUICIC"), and (iii) BankUnited 
r-aaak") (the "DFS Setllemcat"). 

The Parties agree to the following. 

t. The class wiJI be certified as "all employees tenuinatecl as a result of the 
receiverships of UHCO's subsidiaries who have WARN Act claims of any type j ~~ 
against AMC mdlor UHCO" (the "Class'') ~ \J ){ 

2. Barack, Williamsoa and Meyers will be approved as Class Counsel. -@a.l\.t-LJ ~~~.A-
will be approved as ~epresentatives of the Class. ~ I'"'' 

3. This settlement is subject to approval by the Bankruptcy Court under Banlauptcy ~. 
Rule 9019 (or as part of the liquidating Chapter 11 plaas for UDiversal and AMC), ~ 
and pursuant to an appropriate "falmess" heariog. 

4. If 10% or more of the former employees of tho Class opt out of the Class, the 
settlement wiD be null and void, at the Trustee's discretion. If more than 5%, but 
less than 10%. of the former employees of the Class opt out, the Allowed Class 
Administrative Claim (as defined below) will be reduced by SSO.OOO. 

S. Class CoWISel shall be .responsible for notification of members of the Class and 
the "fairness" hearing and all costs associated therewith. The Trustee shall be 
wsponsible for the Rule 9019 motion, or the Chapter 11 plaus, and notice to 
creditors and parties in interest ia the baulauptcy cases. and all costs associated 
therewith. 

6. The Class will have an allowed "class" priority claim in the baakruptcy case of 
Universal and AMC (the "Allowed Class Priority Claim"). The amount of the 
Allowed Class Priority Claim will be a maximum siugle priority recovery of $7.0 
million. Funding for the Allowed Class Priority Claim will be exclusively from 
payments received on {i) the WARN Act contingent claims agaiust UHC and 
UHCIC that are described in the DFS Seulement, and (ii) any J:eCOVeries received 
on account of the contingent WARN Act claims filed by Universal and AMC in 
the tecelversblp proceedings for Univemal HMO of Texas, Inc. ("1JBMOTX'I) 
and Universal Health Care of Nevada, Inc. ("UBCNV"). CoUectively, these 
recoveries are referred to as the "WARN Act Recoveries." The contingent 
WARN Act claims filed agaiDst UHMOTX 8lld UHCNV shall be assigned to the 
Class. 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 33 of 53



Case 8:13·bk-Q1520·KRM Doc 1350·1 Filed 03/19/15 Page 3 of 4 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

The Class will have an allowed administrative claim in the Chapter 11 case of 
Universal and AMC for $200,000 (the "AUowed Class AdmiDistrative Claimj. 
The Allowed Class Administrative Claim shall be a single recovery of $200,000 
and not two separate claims for $200,000. Any amount received fiom AMC will 
be credited to Universal and vice vena. 1b.e Allowed Class Adminislrative Claim 
wiD be paid fiom the assets of the respective bankruptcy estates and will not be ,.et., 
reduced by the WARN Act Recoveries. The Class agrees that if Universal and/or :0~ 
AMC prove to be administratively msolvent at confirmation, then the Allowed ~~ 
Class Administrative Claim will be paid pro rata with other allo~V"// 
administralive claims until each allowed alas administrative claim is paid in ~(' J- ~ 

The Class will have an allowed UDSeCUred claim in the Chapter J 1 case of ~­
Universal and in the Chapter 11 case of AMC of Sl.S million (the "Allowed 
Class Unsecured aalm"). If the WARN Act Recoveries are less than $6.0 
million, then the Allowed Class Unsecured Claim shall be increased by the 
difference between $6.0 million and the actual gross WARN Act Recoveries. The 
Allowed Class Unsecured Claim sball be filed in both banlauptcy cases, but there 
shall only be a single recovery, and any payment received in one case will be 
credited in the other. 

The Orders confinning the Chapter 11 Plaas for AMC and Universal will 
incorporate the tams of this W ABN Act Settlement and will provide for a 
WARN Act Fund to be administered by Class Counsel. 1be WARN Act Fund 
wlll consist of (i) fimds received nom Univemal and AMC on account of the 
Allowed Class Administtative Claim; (ii) t\mcls received ftom receivers on the 
WARN Act Recoveries ia satisfaction of the Allowed Class Priority Claim; aad 
(iii) tunds received from UnivCIS81 and AMC on account of the Allowed Class 
Unsecured Clldm. 

The WARN Act Fund will be treated as a "common fund" or a Qualified 
Settlement Fund. Accordiugly, any attorneys' fees for Class Counsel, any Class 
representative fees (if any), and any taxes to be paid or wilhheld as a result oftbis 
settlement, will be deducted and paid exclusively from the WARN Act Fund. 
Any attomeys' fees for Class Couusel wilt be approved as part of the faimess 
hearing. Class Counsel wiD distribute all funds from the WARN Act Fund, after 
the payment· of allowed attomeys' fees and taxes, to members of the Class on a 
pro rata basis. The Trustee wiD wade with Class Counsel to pmpedy identify /"A'" .. ) 
members of the Class and the amount of their WARN Act claim. Interim ~· 
distributions may be made at the discretion of Class Counsel. The Trustee and the ~ J,:/ 
liquidating estates of Uaiversal and AMC shall not be responsible Cor any I'' 
attorneys' fees to Class Counsel. any tax compliance matters, includiug W-2s or r, I 
other tax foJms to any fomter employees. or any taxes or tax withholdings. ~ ~P(IJ 
1be pending application for administrative claim will be gmnted to the extent r {')1,,• 
forth hereiD. Proofs of claim filed by any individual WARN Act claimants will be /\!' 
denied, without prejudice to receive payment ftom the WARN Act funcl· The ··"', q 
pending adversary proceedings will be dismissed. Lt nv~' t11( Ill tb ¥ft,loW' 

(!I4Jrt1C..-~+ upt:s_ i~ 'b ~-~J 
\w c IllS? .~6)1~~ . 

~u~ l1Jf1('5~r;;;,~~ . 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 34 of 53



Case 8:13·bk·Ol520-KRM Doc 1350·1 Filed 03119/15 Page 4 of 4 

12. 

13. 

14. 

The WARN Act Claimants. by and through Class Counsel, wm agree to support 
the Chapter II liquidating plaDs for Universal and AMC with the proposed 
treatment and payment structure for the Allowed WARN Act Class Claim. 

The settlement proposal is on a no admissions basis and is made by the Trustee on 
behalf of Universal and AMC to avoid the expense and risk of the pending class 
action litigation. Should any Conner employee opt out and attempt to pursue an v 
independent claim, the Trustee shall object to such claim on numemus grounds, , t ' 
including the fact tbat the terminations weae onlered by the m:eivenhip orders. ._.,'(') 

Th~enns ~· I~ 8J t will be ~orialized~a comp~e )( rft} 
set11 ent a ent ~ptable nn to ~ Class ~1 e .AL.--
unders ed. ) r ~ 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 35 of 53



EMPLOYEE NAME WARN DAMAGES 
ADAMEIT, KATHY $14,002.56 
ADDISON, LASHANIA $11,330.18 
AGOSTO, CHRISTINA $10,561.41 
AINA-LABINJO, OLUSEGUN $9,856.70 
AKIBOH, ARMAND $12,098.94 
AKINES, VANESSA $13,860.70 
ALEXANDER, KATHLEEN $5,491.20 
ALLEN, SHARON $9,897.89 
ALLY, FELICIA $12,098.94 
ALONSO, DIANA $6,969.25 
AMES, CHRISTINA $8,694.40 
AMMERAAL, NICOLE $7,779.20 
ANDERSON, KENDRIA $12,538.24 
ANDERSON, KEONIA $5,491.20 
ANDERSON, LEAH $7,321.60 
ANDERSON, MARIA $8,465.60 
ANDERSON, PAMELA $6,159.30 
ANDERSON, WILLIAM $19,836.96 
APONTE, MERALY $9,897.89 
ARBAGY, CHERYL $14,300.00 
ARLINGTON, RICHARD $11,330.18 
ARPS, KATHERINE $12,465.02 
AnER, MILDRED $7,779.20 
AUGUSTUS, ANYA $6,406.40 
AVA TO, JENNIFER $6,406.40 
AZADIBANDANI, PARISA $6,406.40 
BADGER, ROBERT $11,440.00 
BADGLEY, SAMANTHA $7,069.92 
BAERTSCHI, ELIZABETH $16,720.70 
BAGLEY BARREn, KATHRY $7,948.51 
BAILEY, LAURA $9,897.89 
BAILEY, SHAMIEKA $4,576.00 
BAILEY, WILLIAM $4,576.00 
BAKER, SHERRI $6,790.78 
BALBUENA, JASMINE $5,491.20 
BALLARD, KELLY $8,694.40 
BANI, ERVIS $10,122.11 
BANKS, RANDY $7,321.60 
BANTA, TONYA $10,652.93 
BARLAN, BRANDl $6,406.40 
BARNES, BRANDlE $15,398.24 
BARNES, SHELONDA $5,491.20 
BARNffiE, AM IE $12,098.94 
BARON, LINDA $12,002.85 
BARREn, NICOLE $8,008.00 
BARRON, NIKKI $6,864.00 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 36 of 53



BARTLETT, AARON $8,255.10 
BASILE, JENNY $5,491.20 
BASSINGTHWAITE, KRISTE $6,406.40 
BASSINGTHWAITE, KRISTO $6,864.00 
BATES, DEBORAH $15,320.45 
BEACHAM, ADRIENNE $12,098.94 
BEALER, KRISTIN $16,501.06 
BEAN, THOMAS $25,300.70 
BEARDEN, SHERRY $8,868.29 
BECHARD, USA $13,750.88 
BECHARD, MADISON $8,236.80 
BEDFORD, DONNA $17,494.05 
BEDOYA, FERNANDO $7,985.12 
BEDSOLE, SIDNEY $15,398.24 
BELANGER, DEBRALEE $8,799.65 
BELL, COREY $24,861.41 
BELLOMO, MICHAEL $17,599.30 
BENJAMIN, CHRISTINA $8,923.20 
BERARD, KERRY $6,406.40 
BERNARD, MARIA $6,864.00 
BERRIAN, JOSEPH $9,897.89 
BICKFORD, ANN $12,757.89 
BILLINGS, JOVAN $7,779.20 
BIRNBAUM, MICHAEL $8,008.00 
BLACK, TIFFANY $5,491.20 
BLACKSHEAR, LORRIE $5,491.20 
BLAIR, CRYSTAL $10,396.67 
BLANKS, TONYA $6,159.30 
BLOSSOM, RICHARD $7,321.60 
BOATWRIGHT, KELCIE $6,864.00 
BOHM, LINDA $13,201.76 
BOLLARI, EVELYN $10,561.41 
BONOMO, MICHAEL $6,488.77 
BOULDIN, CHERRIETTA $5,820.67 
BOURGEOIS, ADELE $6,406.40 
BOWE, GREGORY $12,648.06 
BRACCO, KIMBERLY $7,106.53 
BRADFORD, MICHELLE $13,421.41 
BRAUN, DIANE $17,727.42 
BRAZIL, PATRICIA $8,694.40 
BREWER, MATTHEW $16,501.06 
BRIMMER, JODEE $5,491.20 
BROCK, TARA $5,820.67 
BROWN, ANN $12,982.11 
BROWN, DANIELLE $5,491.20 
BROWN, DOMINIQUE $8,694.40 
BROWN,JOMO $6,552.83 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 37 of 53



BROWN, MELANIE $5,491.20 
BROWN, MONIQUE $12,757.89 
BROWN-BELL, DEMETRIA $14,300.00 
BRYANT, ASHLEY $7,321.60 
BRYANT, CARLA $8,763.04 
BRYANT, ELIZABETH $19,800.35 
BRYANT, JACQUELINE $7,321.60 
BRYANT, LAJUAN $12,098.94 
BUCKNOR, MICHAEL $12,098.94 
BUNTS, JARVIS $24,197.89 
BUONO, TRACY $9,238.94 
BURGESS, MOYA $7,321.60 
BURKHART, ANDREW $19,800.35 
BURNELL, TAYLOR $7,779.20 
BURNS, SHARALENE $5,710.85 
BUSCHLE, CHRISTOPHER $6,159.30 
BUTLER, TENNILLE $7,321.60 
BYBOCHKINA, OXANA $12,323.17 
BYRD, ROCHELLE $12,098.94 
CABLER, PROVIDENCIA $17,160.00 
CABRAL, CHRISTINE $6,864.00 
CAGE JR, CHARLES $9,897.89 
CAHILL, JACLYN $24,197.89 
CALLAHAN, GLORIA $6,864.00 
CAMPBELL, CLINTON $5,491.20 
CAPITANO, JODI $12,112.67 
CARDONA, CHRISTOPHER $7,321.60 
CARMONA, LUIS $11,321.02 
CARNAROLI, SANDRA $15,842.11 
CARROLL, WILLIAM $6,406.40 
CARTER, ANDRE $12,098.94 
CARTER, EVONNE $5,491.20 
CASON, TRINETTE $8,236.80 
CASSELS, JENNIFER $10,099.23 
CATE, LARRY $10,067.20 
CENTORE, CARMEN $6,598.59 
CHANCEY, MICHAEL $9,303.01 
CHANUDET, JACL YN $6,406.40 
CHAPMAN, CHER $8,236.80 
CHARLES, JOCELYNE $9,248.10 
CHAU, ENG $8,236.80 
CHESTER, PORSHA $5,491.20 
CHEVEZ, YESSENIA $8,978.11 
CHIONG, LEANDRO $6,406.40 
CHIQUET, SANDY $9,815.52 
CLARK, BETH $5,491.20 
CLARK, NICHOLAS $7,321.60 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 38 of 53



CLARK, SHERRY $12,954.66 
CLARKSON, KIMBERLY $18,702.11 
CLAUSEN, CAITLYNN $9,152.00 
CLAY, KIMBERLY $5,491.20 
CLEARWATER, LIBERTY $15,842.11 
COGGINS, SHERRY $11,000.70 
COLBERT, CRYSTAL $7,779.20 
COLE-BANDY, DENECIA $6,406.40 
COLLETTE, NANCY $6,159.30 
COLLINS, SOPHIA $14,300.00 
COLLINS, TERRANCE $5.491.20 
CONTRERAS, JANNETH $8,694.40 
COOK, ANNETTE $6,488.77 
COOK, FALEN $8,008.00 
COOLEY, LUCINDA $7.431.42 
COPELAND, MARIE $14,300.00 
CORSONES, FRANK $12,098.94 
COSTIN, MELANIE $13,201.76 
COUCH, BRENDA $8,694.40 
COX, PATRICE $5,491.20 
CRAIN, ERIC $6,406.40 
CROMPTON, TANZANIA $10,561.41 
CROOK, SANDRA $6,159.30 
CRUZ, AMANDA $6,864.00 
CRUZ, ERIC $18,702.11 
CUNNIFFE, SYLVIA $6,955.52 
CURRY, JASAMINE $13,641.06 
CURRY, KIMBERLY $7,321.60 
CURTIS, ASHLEY $7,779.20 
DAPREMONT, DIONTE $10,561.41 
DAROCHA, DARREN $5,491.20 
DAVISSR, ERIC $18,020.29 
DAVIS, DARREL $10,341.76 
DAVIS, LAKETT A $6,598.59 
DAVIS, PORSCHE $5,491.20 
DE HAAN, HANS $6,488.77 
DE LA CONCHA, SABRINA $8,465.60 
DEAN, MONIQUE $6,406.40 
DEFOREST, RENEE $15,951.94 
DELAPARTE, MARK $13,874.43 
DELLECESE, EILEEN $6,159.30 
DELOACH, DOROTHY B $5,710.85 
DELVALLE, LAURA $9,335.04 
DEMAO, ELIZA $14,300.00 
DEMAY, JULIANA $8,479.33 
DEMIAN, JILL $22,001.41 
DENNIS, TUNISIA $5,491.20 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 39 of 53



DESAI, HIMANSHU $43,998.24 
DESAI, ROSHAN $43,998.24 
DESRUISSEAUX, JEAN $24,197.89 
DEVINE, ZAKIYAH $5,491.20 
DHANASAR, SHALENDRA $19,800.35 
DIAZ, ASHLEE $6,406.40 
DIAZ, MARILISSE $12,835.68 
DIETRICH, KIMBERLY $8,008.00 
DIXON, KATERAH $6,406.40 
DIXON, MATIHEW $30,201.60 
DIXON, SUSAN $10,781.06 
DOMINGUEZ, JOAQUIN $7,779.20 
DONALD, TAMELA $8,360.35 
DONEY, ERIN $36,301.41 
DONGSAVANH, TIB $14,080.35 
DOUGHOZ, JANTI $18,702.11 
DRIGGERS, WENDY $5,491.20 
DUDA,JAN $7,760.90 
DUFF, REBECCA $13,750.88 
DUFRESNE, SHERRY $26,398.94 
DUNCAN, ANNA $12,098.94 
DUNDAS, CAROL $6,598.59 
DUNLOP, GAIL $14,300.00 
DUPRE, COLLEEN $14,469.31 
DURBIN, KRISTINA $6,406.40 
DWORKIN, PAUL $7,930.21 
DZINIC, VERNESA $18,702.11 
ECHOLS, ALYSIA $13,201.76 
EDDE, DEBORAH $8,799.65 
EDWARDS, LATISHIA $7,779.20 
EDWARDS, NICHOLAS $5,491.20 
ELAM, LISA $17,599.30 
ELLERBY, DEBBIE $9,348.77 
ELLIOTI, ALESHA $5,491.20 
ELLIS, DAVID $22,207.33 
EMMANUELLI, GISELA $16,501.06 
ENSSLEN, BRITI ANY $10,419.55 
EROH, KEITH $10,067.20 
ESCAMILLA, ANGELA $17,709.12 
ESPERANZA, EVANGELINE $13,453.44 
ESPERANZA, JENEVEIVE $7,614.46 
EULER, TRACY $11,659.65 
EVANSON, DONNA $8,566.27 
EVERETI, CORY $9,046.75 
EZELL, DAWN $9,568.42 
FAISON Ill, JAMES $8,236.80 
FALL, ROXANNA $12,098.94 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 40 of 53



FANFAN, FRITZE $6,127.26 
FEARNOW, RONALD $8,799.65 
FEASTER, BRIDGET $6,864.00 
FEASTER, LATRICE $8,008.00 
FENDYA,JIM $21,415.68 
FERGUSON, JONATHAN $7,779.20 
FERRUS, PIERRE $7,069.92 
FERRY, CHRISTOPHER $11,879.30 
FETTING, JESSICA $20,898.59 
FIELDS, TEATRICE $5,573.57 
FINEBERG, GARY $6,406.40 
FINNERAN, JENNIFER $8,067.49 
FISCHER, CATERINA $6,159.30 
FISHER, BRIAN $6,406.40 
FLETCHER, OOMONIQUE $6,598.59 
FLORIT, JOSEPH $10,561.41 
FLORIT, KENYA $9,152.00 
FOGELSONGER, MICHELE $7,779.20 
FORBES, KELLY $10,552.26 
FORO, KIMBERLY $7,138.56 
FORO, SAMESHIA $5,710.85 
FOSTER, LUTRICIA $15,361.63 
FOSTER, RUTH $6,502.50 
FOSTER, SYLVIA $14,080.35 
FRANCIS, JUDITH $8,996.42 
FRANCIS, SHEILA $12,584.00 
FRANCOIS, PHILIPPE $9,065.06 
FRANKEL, BRYAN $10,172.45 
FRANQUEZ, KRISTOPHER $8,721.86 
FRASER, DENNIS $6,159.30 
FRAZIER, MYA $6,406.40 
FREEMAN, DAPHNE $8,694.40 
FREEMAN, NATISHA $16,501.06 
FREEMAN, WILLIAM $49,429.95 
FUQUA, ANGELA $15,398.24 
GAMBLE, LATAVIA $6,726.72 
GARBADE, SHEILA $10,479.04 
GARCIA JOHNSON, MARIA $18,921.76 
GARCIA, ALEJANDRO $15,636.19 
GARCIA, EDWARD $21,209.76 
GARLAND, SHERI $5,491.20 
GATES, KIRSTINE $9,238.94 
GEORGE, LAURIE $26,398.94 
GERLACH, KAREN $7,234.66 
GERMANY, AFTON $7,687.68 
GERTZ, MICHELLE $7,779.20 
GILIO, KRISTEN $6,177.60 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 41 of 53



GILKEY, CAVARES $8,008.00 
GILLESPIE, HAROLD $8,236.80 
GILMORE, SANDRA $9,897.89 
GOBLE, KRISTINE $9,152.00 
GOLDSTEIN, JACL YN $9,897.89 
GOMEZ, CAROLINA $6,864.00 
GOMEZ, JUAN $11,440.00 
GOMEZ, MARIANELA $12,757.89 
GONZALES, JILLEAN $9,019.30 
GONZALEZ, BRENDA $13,201.76 
GONZALEZ, ILIA $7,774.62 
GONZALEZ, JOSEPH $5,491.20 
GOOD, KATIE $6,159.30 
GOODE, JOYCE $6,159.30 
GOODEN, ZAKEHA $9,897.89 
GOODLOE, MELISSA $8,008.00 
GOODWIN, LINDSEY $11,000.70 
GRAHAM, EVELYN $7,541.25 
GRANADA, JOHN $9,129.12 
GRASBERGER,CARLEY $7,779.20 
GRAVES, KENNETH $6,406.40 
GREEN, DEMETRIA $17,599.30 
GREEN, MEGAN $8,008.00 
GREEN, SHANTELL $6,406.40 
GREENE, CHELSEA $8,763.04 
GRIFFIN, CASSANDRA $4,576.00 
GRIFFIN, JANICE $5,491.20 
GROOMS, CATHERINE $10,122.11 
GRZYB, TOO $9,019.30 
GUTIERREZ, INGRID $7,779.20 
GUTIERREZ, JOHANNA $14,300.00 
GUZMAN, MOSES $7,481.76 
GYURE, JONATHAN $24,197.89 
HAGAN, KIMBERLY $7,321.60 
HAGAN, NICHOLAS $8,012.58 
HALL, ANTHONY $8,236.80 
HALL, DANA $6,864.00 
HALL, NICHOLAS $6,406.40 
HANLON, PATRICK $51,104.77 
HARALAMPOPOULOS, MICHE $20,267.10 
HARDY, EDITH $6,406.40 
HARPER, ALTANNIA $4,576.00 
HARRELL, ASHLEY $7,321.60 
HARRELL, TONYA $6,406.40 
HARRIS, ANDREA $8,799.65 
HARRIS, JAMIE $5,491.20 
HARRIS, LETANYA $7,321.60 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 42 of 53



HARRIS, SONYA $5,491.20 
HARROLD, JANELLE $5,491.20 
HARTMAN, DONNA $7,490.91 
HARVEY, ATARI $7,321.60 
HARVEY, LAKEIDRA $8,008.00 
HATFIELD, JENNIFER $7,321.60 
HAWKINS, MARKESHA $5,491.20 
HAYES, JUDY $9,238.94 
HELFRICK, APRIL $7,779.20 
HELLER, MAn $7,321.60 
HENDERSHOn, THOMAS $31,899.30 
HENISA, SEAN $5,491.20 
HENRY, ANDREA $7,321.60 
HERNANDEZ, MONICA $9,897.89 
HERRERA, RAUL $7,481.76 
HERRICK, CINDY $9,426.56 
HERRING, AMANDA $6,406.40 
HEVERON, STEPHANIE $12,538.24 
HICKS, DEVIN $6,406.40 
HICKS, EILEEN $5,491.20 
HICKS, YATE $14,190.18 
HIDY,ZOILA $6,159.30 
HILL, GRACE $9,083.36 
HILLIARD, MEl $6,406.40 
HILLMAN, TWANDA $8,694.40 
HINTON, CASSIDY $5,491.20 
HOFFMANN, TRICIA $18,702.11 
HOGUE, TRAVIS $10,067.20 
HOLDEN, KIM $11,440.00 
HOLIFIELD, LANICA $5,491.20 
HOLOHAN, MICHAEL $88,001.06 
HOOG-WHITE, KYLE $11,000.70 
HOOKER, DANIELLE $6,406.40 
HOY, JILLIAN $6,502.50 
HOY, SANDRA $10,195.33 
HULin, DEBORAH $5,491.20 
HUMPHRIES, JENNIFER $9,897.89 
HURLEY, TIMOTHY $6,159.30 
HURST, RIANA $7,550.40 
HURST, ROCHELLE $6,864.00 
HYDE, CHRISTEAN $9,289.28 
IDICULLA, JESNI $25,168.00 
IVANOFF-SORGI, TATIANA $7,779.20 
JACKSON, ALISA $5,491.20 
JACKSON, JASMINE $6,406.40 
JACKSON, LA-TANYA $11,202.05 
JACKSON, LEONA $5,491.20 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 43 of 53



JAIME, WALESKA $6,159.30 
JAMES, ALEXIS $14,075.78 
JAMES, KATHLEEN $6,406.40 
JAMES, KIMBERLY $14,300.00 
JAMISON, TERRENCE $5,491.20 
JENKINS, LAQUISHA $6,488.77 
JINES, JESSICA $9,609.60 
JINSEI, JUNA $12,872.29 
JOHNSON, ANTONE $7,541.25 
JOHNSON, BRITIANY $4,576.00 
JOHNSON, CHIANTI $17,599.30 
JOHNSON, GLORIA $6,932.64 
JOHNSON, JEMESSIA $5,491.20 
JOHNSON, KEONY $6,662.66 
JOHNSON, KURTIS $6,864.00 
JOHNSON, LAKEIA $5,491.20 
JOHNSON, MARIA $4,576.00 
JOHNSON, MELISSA $20,020.00 
JOHNSON, PAULETTE $8,863.71 
JOHNSON, ROSALIND $7,779.20 
JOHNSON, ROSIE $4,576.00 
JOHNSON, TAQUISHA $5,655.94 
JOHNSON, TRAVIS $36,301.41 
JONES, ANTTICUS $9,751.46 
JONES, BRESHELL $7,779.20 
JONES, JESSICA $9,238.94 
JONES, LATARA $8,250.53 
JONES, SHARL YN $5,491.20 
JONES, TONI $7,577.86 
JONES, VONDA $6,928.06 
JORDAN, ALICE $6,406.40 
KABIR, SZ $43,998.24 
KANE, RICHARD $7,779.20 
KARKHECK, ERIK $18,038.59 
KAY, THOMAS $6,159.30 
KECK, SHAUN $43,998.24 
KELLARD, KRISTEN $8,250.53 
KELLY, KIM $25,300.70 
KEMP, DANIEL $8,008.00 
KEMP, JAMES $11,330.18 
KEMP, TUCKER $5,491.20 
KEMPF, DARREN $8,978.11 
KEYS, PAULINE $15,860.42 
KING, SHEVEKA $6,598.59 
KNIGHT, KRYSTAL $4,576.00 
KNIGHT, NICHOLAS $6,406.40 
KROHN, LAURA $6,534.53 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 44 of 53



KUNTZ, TRACIE $6,246.24 
KURJANOVS, MAKSIMS $9,476.90 
LACY, MAGAN $5,491.20 
LAND, BILL $11,330.18 
LANDRY, DELISA $13,567.84 
LANDRY, RENE $50,834.78 
LANGAN, GRANT $24,197.89 
LANGHORNE, DEBRA $14,300.00 
LASKI, SHARON $14,958.94 
LAnA, LANCE $6,406.40 
LAnERELL, CHRISTINA $33,002.11 
LAWSON, SCOn $16,501.06 
LEASURE, EMILY $5,491.20 
LEE, DEBRA $11,000.70 
LEE, QUINTINA $8,227.65 
LEFKOWITZ, ELIZABETH $11,000.70 
LEHMAN, JOHN $8,763.04 
LERNER-GILLI, FAWN $5,491.20 
LEVOS, ELENI $10,067.20 
LEVY, IRA $6,598.59 
LEVY, WENDIE $10,149.57 
LEWIS, ADDISON $12,465.02 
LEWIS, JOHNNIE $19,800.35 
LEWIS, KEN $14,958.94 
LIBERNINI, TED $13,201.76 
LINDER, JASHEA $6,406.40 
LINTHICUM, STACIE A $8,012.58 
LOBODA, STEPHANIE $5,491.20 
LOEFFLER, SHARON $6,406.40 
LOPEZ, HUGO $10,561.41 
LOPEZ, JESUE $11,000.70 
LOPEZ, LUIS $6,864.00 
LOPEZ, SPRING $9,788.06 
LUCKEn, WADEnE $5,491.20 
MABEE, BARBARA $7,541.25 
MACK, JACQUELYN $11,783.20 
MAGGIO, IGNATIUS $6,159.30 
MAHMOOD, ALEC $88,001.06 
MALDONADO-HOWLE, MERCE $20,898.59 
MANDLEY, COREY $5,491.20 
MANNING, KEVIN $8,236.80 
MARROW, DAYMONN $6,712.99 
MARROW, VANESSA $7,321.60 
MARTIN, ROSA $13,892.74 
MARTIN, SHAULEn $6,662.66 
MARTINEZ, ANDREW $8,296.29 
MARTINEZ, ERICA $7,069.92 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 45 of 53



MARTINEZ, KATHERINE $9,897.89 
MARTINEZ, MARIEN $8,694.40 
MAS, JULIO $8,030.88 
MASTERS, CHRISTOPHER $17,599.30 
MAXEY, BARBARA $12,098.94 
MAXWELL, GREG $11,000.70 
MAY, SAFINA $12,872.29 
MAYBERRY, ROBERT $6,159.30 
MAVES, VALERIA $4,576.00 
MAYS, DEMETRICK $5,491.20 
MCCABE, JAMES $6,662.66 
MCCLARY, SHERYL $6,598.59 
MCCOURT, DEBORAH $28,325.44 
MCDANIEL, TEQUAWNA $7,779.20 
MCFADDEN, TIARA $8,694.40 
MCFARLAND, ISABEL $9,458.59 
MCHUGH, NICOLA $12,089.79 
MCHUGH, SAMANTHA $12,098.94 
MCKINNEY, AMELIAS $5,491.20 
MCKINNEY, CHRISTOPHER $8,689.82 
MCKNIGHT, ALESHIA $5,710.85 
MCLAURIN, AMANDA $5,491.20 
MCMILLAN, MONICA $27,501.76 
MCMURRAY, KIMBERL V $6,598.59 
MCPHILLIPS, JANICE $18,038.59 
MEADE, JESSICA $6,159.30 
MEADE, RENNAE $12,982.11 
MERCADO, OMAR $11,311.87 
MERRill, KELL V $7,779.20 
MEYER, BELINDA $12,098.94 
MIDDLETON, CORTNI $7,321.60 
MILANESE, JEANETIE $5,491.20 
MILLER, DENISE $12,126.40 
MILLER, EVA $12,098.94 
MILLER, JOSEPH $12,341.47 
MILLER, JOSHUA $14,473.89 
MILLER, JULIE $12,428.42 
MILLICAN, JANET $7,321.60 
MILLS, VICTOR $8,236.80 
MIODUCH, HENRY $32,677.22 
MITCHEll, CRYSTAL $7,001.28 
MITCHEll, DUSTIN $5,491.20 
MITCHEll, MITCH $18,702.11 
MITCHELL-NOEL, LEKISHA $5,710.85 
MITRA, GOPA $7,550.40 
MOHABIR, ELIZABETH $6,561.98 
MOLERO, PEGGY $8,236.80 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 46 of 53



MONCRIEF, RANDALL $11,000.70 
MONTAPERTO, ANTHONY $11,339.33 
MOORE, ERICA $8,008.00 
MOORE, RACHEl $15,924.48 
MOORE, SARKEEVA $5,491.20 
MOORE, SCOTT $12,465.02 
MOORE, TOYWA $9,897.89 
MORALES, ANNA $14,730.14 
MORALES, CARLOS $6,159.30 
MORENO, ARMIDA $7,481.76 
MORESCO, KATHLEEN $16,501.06 
MORGAN, NAKITA $5,710.85 
MORRISSETTE, SANDRA $6,488.77 
MORROW, TERRI $8,799.65 
MOSER, MARK $8,236.80 
MOSLEY, SABRINA $6,502.50 
MOTES, JAMIE $6,598.59 
MUIRHEAD, REBECCA $4,576.00 
MUNYAN, CHRISTY $8,236.80 
MURIEL-ORTIZ, FELIX $9,261.82 
MUSIAL, MICHELLE $9,499.78 
NADAR, JAMES $6,795.36 
NAGPUR, RAJIV $15,444.00 
NAPOLITANO, RICHARD $24,197.89 
NARUBIN, JULIANNA $7,779.20 
NEAL, DANIA $31,899.30 
NEFF, PAUL $6,630.62 
NEGRON, HEIDI $6,406.40 
NELSON, NATASHA JEAN $9,087.94 
NEUF, JAMES $6,159.30 
NEUMANN, SEAN $12,108.10 
NEWBY, DENNIS $14,730.14 
NEWSOME, JESSICA $5,491.20 
NGUYEN, THANHTRAM $6,406.40 
NGUYEN,TUYETBANG $13,641.06 
NICHOLS, DOTHERIA $6,406.40 
NOBLE, APRIL $5,710.85 
NOBLE, VERA $7,321.60 
NOKHAM, SOUKASEUNE $8,236.80 
NORAMOUNTRI, MELODY $15,398.24 
NORLING, NICOLE $8,731.01 
NUNN-SCOTT, TASHIA $9,678.24 
OAKLEY, JOHN $6,159.30 
O'CALLAGHAN, JOAN $6,864.00 
OHLRICH, DEBORAH $8,978.11 
OLDHAM, LOIS $6,159.30 
OLIVER, JAMES $7,321.60 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 47 of 53



OLSON, MICHELLE $6,406.40 
OREILLY, LINAE $19,351.90 
ORTIZ, JUAN $6,159.30 
ORTIZ, SUSAN $6,918.91 
OSORA, JILLIAN $8,694.40 
PACHECO, TERRI $9,710.27 
PAGE, TEMIKA $7,321.60 
PALMER, CAREY $8,126.98 
PANTOJA, RONY $6,159.30 
PANTUSO, HELEN $32,032.00 
PARES, EXEL $7,779.20 
PARHAM, ASHLEY $6,598.59 
PARKER, SHAY $17,599.30 
PARKER, VANESSA $12,465.02 
PASTOR, CRISTINA $11,128.83 
PATEL, AXITA $8,923.20 
PATEL, MAHENDRA $7,779.20 
PATEL, URVI $14,872.00 
PAUL, KRISTEN T $8,008.00 
PAUTKE, SIERRA M $8,012.58 
PEACE, DOUGLAS $7,321.60 
PEJIC, DANIJELA $8,099.52 
PELLERIN, JANE $7,541.25 
PERCIVAL, PHYLLIS $5,491.20 
PEREZ, ANGELICA $7,550.40 
PEREZ, GABRIEL $8,694.40 
PEREZ, JESUS $6,406.40 
PEREZ, SHARON $7,413.12 
PESOGNELLI, FRANK $12,341.47 
PHATSAVONG, NOLA $9,152.00 
PHILLIPS, SHONTA $6,955.52 
PHILSON, EXKANO $6,159.30 
PHOMMALAVONG, MARY $8,694.40 
PHOMMAVONGSAI, JOHN $19,182.59 
PHOUTHAVONG,ANNY $7,779.20 
PHOUTHAVONG, PHONTHIP $9,152.00 
PIERRE, KASSANDRA $13,750.88 
PILON, RICHARD $39,994.24 
PIZARRO, JORGE $7,779.20 
POOLE, COURTNEY $6,635.20 
POPILLO, JOSEPH $41,248.06 
POSTMAA, ESTHER $6,406.40 
POTT, JASON $17,077.63 
POULOS, NANCY $6,635.20 
POWELL, TIFFANY $6,406.40 
PRICE, JOHN $6,406.40 
PULLUMS, EDYE $14,080.35 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 48 of 53



PURVIS, DYMEDE $8,008.00 
QUIGLEY, MARGARET $7,138.56 
QUINONES, ALEX $6,580.29 
QUINONES, KEVIN $7,321.60 
RADCLIFFE, FRANCHESCA $9,614.18 
RADDATZ, MARY KAYE $13,595.30 
RAJAN, REKHA $15,398.24 
RANDALl, DIANE $12,098.94 
RANIE, MORGAN $18,258.24 
RATCLIFF, RESHEMIA $6,662.66 
RATHBUN, ASHLEY $10,451.58 
RECHARD, lAQUANDA $5,491.20 
REDDISH, ROBIN $5,491.20 
REED, DARREN $6,406.40 
REISER, MELINDA $9,897.89 
REVER, THEODORE $14,872.00 
REYES, RICARDO $8,955.23 
REYNOLDS, ALANA $8,914.05 
REYNOLDS, CHARLEEN $14,958.94 
REYNOLDS, JUSTIN $6,159.30 
REYNOLDS, TIMOTHY $28,600.00 
RICH, ROSE $6,159.30 
RICHARDS, DALE $11,440.00 
RICHARDS, JAMES $11,000.70 
RICHARDS, LINDSAY $6,864.00 
RICHARDS, WILLIAM $6,406.40 
RICHARDSON, TIMOTHY $12,826.53 
RILEY, ADRIEN $10,369.22 
RIVERA, AWILDA $5,491.20 
RIVERS, ANGELA $6,488.77 
ROA, ABIGAIL $14,300.00 
ROBERTS, JARRET $8,008.00 
ROBERTS, JERRILYN $9,897.89 
ROBERTS, LEONARD $16,501.06 
ROBINSON, JON ELLA $5,710.85 
RODRIGUEZ, CHRISTOPHER $8,236.80 
RODRIGUEZ, ERIC $11,087.65 
RODRIGUEZ, KATHERYNE $8,694.40 
RODRIGUEZ, MARLENE $8,030.88 
ROEMER, DENISE L $9,897.89 
ROGERS, SUSAN $8,236.80 
ROGERS, THOMAS $9,788.06 
ROLLE, ASHLEY $7,321.60 
ROMAN, JEANETTE $9,454.02 
ROMAO, KERRI $11,160.86 
ROMER, LYNOR $15,338.75 
ROMIG, NICOLE $8,694.40 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 49 of 53



ROSALES, JANET $10,982.40 
ROSE, RONALD $5,491.20 
ROSE, THERESA $10,982.40 
ROSS, DANIEL $6,159.30 
RUSSELL, JARED $11,000.70 
RUTHERFORD, JESSICA $8,008.00 
SAINT GERMAIN, KAREN $20,898.59 
SALGADO, CESAR $7,413.12 
SALIM, MUMIN $6,406.40 
SAMPSON, LUCILLE $9,701.12 
SANCHEZ, HECTOR $20,898.59 
SANCHEZ, RAUL $10,877.15 
SANKEPALLY, VIDYA SAGA $18,079.78 
SATCHER, ANGELA $5,573.57 
SAUER, RICHARD $8,799.65 
SAVAGE, MIKE $6,598.59 
SCHMIDT, LORI $9,678.24 
SCHNEIDENBACH, JAMES $7,779.20 
SCHULER, DYLAN $6,864.00 
SCHULER, FRANCES $9,609.60 
SCOTI, JAMEKA $8,483.90 
SCOTI, KRISTIN $7,779.20 
SCOTI, SHIMIKA S $5,820.67 
SCRUGGS-JONES, ELAINE $12,757.89 
SEET, KSHITISH $24,197.89 
SETNEY, KRISTINE $18,702.11 
SHAH,DEVAL $43,998.24 
SHEA, ROBERT $6,726.72 
SHEPHERD, NICOLE $12,867.71 
SHIRER, ANDREW $7,701.41 
SHIRER, CHRISTOPHER $7,779.20 
SHIRER, CHRISTOPHER $7,779.20 
SHMUKLER, JOSEPH $5,491.20 
SIEBER, CARL $14,300.00 
SIENKIEWICZ, SUELLEN $9,897.89 
SIERRA, DANIEL $6,159.30 
SIMS, JENNIFER $4,576.00 
SINGLETON, HOPE $8,008.00 
SKOCZYLAS, LUKE $8,236.80 
SLEAP, TERENCE $29,460.29 
SLY, TVEHIMBA $11,064.77 
SMALLS, DEBRA $7,747.17 
SMALLWOOD, ELIZABETH $27,501.76 
SMITH, CARLENIA $5,710.85 
SMITH, DALE $13,641.06 
SMITH, ERIC $13,201.76 
SMITH, KWANZA $6,406.40 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 50 of 53



SMITH, SHERRI $12,931.78 
SMITH-DURHAM, NICHOLLE $7,321.60 
SNELL, JULIA $8,799.65 
SOOD, SACHIN $13,201.76 
SOTO-LIZARRAGA, CECILI $6,864.00 
SPAIN, KESHAWNA $6,406.40 
STANZIONE, JACLYN $11,440.00 
STARNES, MELISSA $5,491.20 
STEFANAKOS, KYRIAKOS $17,883.01 
STEIN, BRADLEY $10,561.41 
STENGLEIN, MICHAEL $8,236.80 
STEPHAN, SHARON $6,598.59 
STEVENS-JONES, PAULA $10,369.22 
STEVENSON-STRACCIONI, $16,967.81 
STOCKTON, CINDY $14,634.05 
STOKES, ELIZABETH $6,406.40 
STOKLING, LINDA $10,167.87 
STOUT, JASON $6,864.00 
STOYANOV, PLAMEN $25,300.70 
STRACHAN-YAP, SUZANNE $14,075.78 
STRONG, CRAIG $5,491.20 
STUTLER, CASSIE $15,398.24 
SUGARMAN, BRADLEY $9,897.89 
SULTON, JACQUELINE $5,491.20 
SUMMERS, SOPHIA $6,598.59 
SUMMERSILL, KATHRYN $5,491.20 
SUTION, LYNETIA $5,491.20 
SWAILS, RICKY $5,491.20 
SWANWICK, THOMAS $20,898.59 
SWEAT, LATASHISA $7,079.07 
TABAAC, ARIELLA $6,406.40 
TABOR, LISA $16,501.06 
TATE, SIQUETA $5,710.85 
TAYLOR, ANTONIA $9,019.30 
TAYLOR, RUBY $11,440.00 
TEAGUE, CYMONE $5,710.85 
TERRANA, MARCELLA $12,757.89 
TESTERMAN, JACQUELINE $10,561.41 
THALASSITES, THEA $15,329.60 
THEIS, JASON $7,321.60 
THOMAS, TIFFANY $8,250.53 
THOMPSON, KAREEM $6,502.50 
THOMPSON, MARIO $6,864.00 
THREATI, NATISHA $6,864.00 
TOMLINSON, RACHEL $6,534.53 
TORRES, EDWIN $10,099.23 
TORRES, IOELKIS $7,069.92 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 51 of 53



TORRES, PABLO $7,779.20 
TOUPS, TOMJ $24,197.89 
TROJE, SUSAN $6,864.00 
TROKA, BENARD $11,270.69 
TROTMAN, FRANCOISE $46,199.30 
TUCKER, MARQUITA $4,576.00 
TUCKER, PAIGE $5.491.20 
TURNER, ROJAN $6,159.30 
TURNER, RYAN $22,001.41 
TYREE, MATTHEW $6.406.40 
ULRICH, DAVID $6.406.40 
ULRICH, LATASHA $5.491.20 
UMANA, FRANCISCO $15,860.42 
VALDEZ, JUAN $8,909.47 
VALENTINE, ELIZABETH $12,808.22 
VALLABH, TULSI $11.440.00 
VAN WEELDE, TAYLOR $5.491.20 
VANDERMEER, BONNIE $18,702.11 
VANHORENBECK, BRIEANNE $11,000.70 
V ASS ELL, RACQU EL $6,534.53 
VELEZ, EMILY $9,678.24 
VELIZ, RICARDO $9,490.62 
VELLA, LAURA $9,897.89 
VILLADONGA, RAMON $8,923.20 
WAGNER, LORRAINE $11,330.18 
WAITERS, ASHLEY $5,491.20 
WALDRON, ROSAMUND $5,710.85 
WALKER, DENISE $7,321.60 
WALKER, GRIFFIN $7,779.20 
WALKER, STACEY $6,598.59 
WALKER, TRACI $10,341.76 
WALTERS,CARLEATHA $6,406.40 
WALTON, LAGACIA $8,694.40 
WARE, CEDRIC $9,238.94 
WARREN, MARY $11,879.30 
WARRICK, PAULETTE $13,595.30 
WASHINGTON, DEIDRE $6,534.53 
WASHINGTON, KRYSTAL $8,694.40 
WATCKI, MEGAN $8,008.00 
WATKINS, JESSICA $7,321.60 
WATKINS, MARVIA $6,726.72 
WATKINS, ZANETA $8,694.40 
WATSON, MICHELLE $16,620.03 
WATTERS, KYLE $6,955.52 
WEBB, GINA $11,000.70 
WEED, KEVIN $12,584.00 
WEEKS, MARK $7,321.60 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 52 of 53



WELCH, INDIA $9,897.89 
WELCH, KEYANNA $6,598.59 
WERTHEIMER, DEBORAH $12,098.94 
WEST, KAREN $9,243.52 
WHEELER, SANDRA $8,012.58 
WHITAKER, TANISHA $5,491.20 
WHITE, KHALILLAH $5,655.94 
WHITE,LAQUESHA $7,321.60 
WHITE, RACHEL $5,491.20 
WHITE, TIFFANY $5,820.67 
WHITROCK, NICOLE $6,406.40 
WILLEY, SAMUEL $6,159.30 
WILLIAMS, BRENELL $10,561.41 
WILLIAMS, CRISSIE $11,298.14 
WILLIAMS, DAWN $11,000.70 
WILLIAMS, DENISE $5,491.20 
WILLIAMS, lANNA $6,676.38 
WILLIAMS, KIMBERLY $8,694.40 
WILLIAMS, LAKISHA $7,614.46 
WILLIAMS, MALAYSHA $7,321.60 
WILLIAMS, MARY $6,406.40 
WILLIAMSON, DAVID $6,406.40 
WILSON, JENNIFER $18,702.11 
WILSON, MELODY $6,406.40 
WIMBERLY, JEWEL $15,398.24 
WINGO, DEBRA $27,501.76 
WISE, AMBER $9,298.43 
WISER, KEVIN $7,321.60 
WOLFE, CHASITY $5,491.20 
WOLFE, JESSICA $12,757.89 
WOODBURN, STEVEN $8,140.70 
WOODS, SAMUEL $8,236.80 
WOODS, VICTORIA $38,497.89 
WOOTEN, EDDIE $6,406.40 
WRIGHT JR, DONALD $8,580.00 
WRIGHT, CAROL $9,897.89 
WRIGHT, GINA $7,591.58 
YANCEY, MICHELLE $8,008.00 
YOUNG, ALICEA $6,406.40 
YOUNG, PATRICE $6,406.40 
YOUNG, SHANIKA $4,576.00 
YUSUFF, LOQUITTA $6,589.44 
ZAVALA, MELISSA $6,955.52 
ZEVALLOS, MARIA $19,315.30 

Case 8:13-bk-01520-KRM    Doc 1646    Filed 08/18/15    Page 53 of 53


